
S Ol_Y_ 2.5_0-50_-.(11

Digital S,ill Camera

User's Guide/
Troubleshooting

Operating Instructions
Before operaling the ilnil, please read this l/lanljal alld

"Read This First" (separale voltlIDe) theroughly, alld retain

it lor futllre I'el/21ence,

Owner's Record
Tile lllodel alld serial number_ arc located on tile bottonl.

Record the serial number in tile space provided below.

Rei'_r to these numbers whenever you call upon your SoDy

dealer regarding lhis producl.

Model NO. DSC-S411

Serial No.

Using the menu

Using the Setup screen

Using your computer

Printing still images

Troubleshooting

Others

index

Additional informalion on Ihis product and mswers

Io fl-eclt]enll}, asked questions can be found al otlr

Customer Support Website.

http://www.sony.net/

i_ Printed on 100% recycled paper using
VOC (Volatile Organic Compound)4ree

vegetable oil based ink.

Printed in China 2590506110

DSC-S40

......... Cuber-shot

MEm_rYS_I_K_,

"Read This First" (separate volume)

Explains the set-up and basic operations

Ior shooting/playback with your camera.

© 2005 Sony Corporation



To prevent fire or shock hazard, do
not expose the unit to rain or
moisture.

CAUTIONŢO_UCE TH_F_ISKO_ ELECmlCSHOCK

_0 US_-S_VlC_A_ _ PARTSI_SlO_.

This symbol is intended to
alert lhe user to tile plvsence
of uninsulated "dangerous
voltage" within the product's
enclosure thai may be of
sullicient magnitude lvl
constilule a risk of eleclric

shock to persons.

This symbol is intended to
alert lhe user to the presence
of imporlant operg_ting and
nlaintenance (servicing)
instl+uctions in tile literature

acconlpanying lhe appliance.

If you have any questions about this product, you
nlay call:

Sony (-'usloll/er lnlormalion Services {_'elller

1-800-222-SONY (7669)

Tile nunlber below is R)r the FCC related malters

only.

Regulatory Information

Declaration of Conformity
Trade Name: SONY

Model No.: DSC-S40

Responsible Party: Sony Electronics Inc.

Address: 16450 W. BernaMo Dr,

San Diego, CA 92127U.S.A.

Telephone No.: 858-942-2230

This device conlplies with Part 15 of tile FCC
Rules. Operation is subject to tile following
two conditions: (1) This device may not cause
harmlul intedcrence, and (2) lhis device musl
accept any intcdcrence received, including
interlhmnce that nlay cause undesired
operation.

CAUTION
You are cautioned thai any changes or
modifications not expressly apprmed ill this
tllallual could _oid your authority to operate this
equipment.



Note:

This equipment has been tested and h)und to
cmnply with tile lindts lor a Clas B digital
device, pursuant to Part 15 ol tile FCC Rules.

These limits are designed to prm ide reasonable
protection against harmlul intml_:rcnce in a
residential installation. This equipment generates.
uses. andcan radiate radio hequency energy and.
il not installed and used in accordance with tile

instr/ictions, may CZlUSe hal-Ulllll interl_r_nce to

radio COlllnlunications. Howe'ver, ther_ is no

guarantee that interlhrence wi]] not occur in a
particular installation. If this equipment does
cau_ harmfifl interlhrence to radio or tclmision

reception, which can be determined by turning the
equipment oil and on, tile user is encouraged to
try to correcl the inlerl_:lellce by olle or u/ore o|

tile lollowing nle_surcs:

Reorient or relocate tile receiving _lntcnniL

Increase tile separation between tile
equipment and receiver.

Connect the equipment into an oullet on a
circuit diflcrenl l]()lll thai 1() which lhe

rcc*$iver is connected.

Consult tile dealer or an experienced radio/TV
technician lot help.

The supplied intcl_ce cable nlust be u_ed with tile
equipment in order to comply with the limits lot a
digital device pursuant to Subpart B ol Part 15 ol
FCC Rules.

Use a commercially available AC plug adaptor
[a], if necessaly depending on the design of the
wall outlet (wall socket) [b].

AC-LS5K

[a] [hi

The set is not disconnected h'om the AC power
source (mains) as long as it is conneclcd to the
wall outlet (wall socket) even if the set itself has
been turned off.

This product has been tested and lound compliant
with the limits set out in the EMC Directive lot

using connection cables shorter than 3 inelers (9.8
lcet).

Attention

The electromagnetic fields tit tile specific
lrequencies may influence the picture and sound
Of this canlera,

Notice

If static electricity or electronlagnelisnl causes
data translhr to discontinue midway (ldil), restart
tile application or disconnect and connect the
coumnmicafion cable (USB, etc.) again.



Notesonusingyourcamera

Typesof "Memory Stick" that can be
used(notsupplied)
The IC recording medium used by this

camera is a "Memory Stick". There are two

types of "Memory Stick".

• "Memo] T Stick": you can use a "Memory Slick"

wiI]l yo/ir Callleril.

• "Melno W Stick Duo": you can use a "Memo W

Slick Duo" by inserting il into a Memo_ Stick

Duo Adapto_

Memory Stick Duo Adaptor

• For delails on "Memol T Stick", see page 83.

CarlZeisslens
This camera is equipped widl a Carl Zeiss lens

whicll is capable of reproducing shmp images
with excellent conlrast,

The lens lot this camera has been produced under

a quality assurance system certified by Carl Zeiss

ill accoMance with die quality standards of Carl

Zeiss in Germany.

No compensationfor contentsofthe
recording
• Tile COlllenls of tile recording c_lnnot be

compensated lor if recording or playback is nol

possible due to a lllalfilncfioll of yollr canlera or

recording media, elc.

Backupoftheinternalmemoryor
"Memory Stick"
• If you turn oil the power or open tile battelT

cover or "Menlory Slick co_er, etc. during tile

access hunp is lit, tile data ill tile internal

nlemory or "Memory Stick' may be corrupted.

Be sure to back up tile (h,til to a_, old tile potential

risk of data loss. See pages 22_ 53 on how lo

back up lfie dala.

Notesonrecording/playback
• This camera is neither dust-proof, nor splasb-

pl'ool_ nor "_vitter-prool. Read "Prec_lutions _

(p_,ge 36) belorc operaling tile canlera.

• Belore yoll record one-finle events, make a trial

recording to make sure that lhe camera is

working correctly.

• Be carefid not 1o get tile camera wet. Waler

enlering the inside of lhe camera may cause

nlalfimcfions which ill some cases nlay not be

repairable.

• Do nol ainl tile camera at the sun or oilier bright

light. This may cause irrecoverable damage to

your eyes. Or il may cause tile malflmclion of

your camera.

• Do not use tile canlera near a locution that

generales strong radio wiwes or elnils radialion,

or a localion with a slrong magnetic field. Tile

camera may not be able 1o rccord or play back

properly.

• Using the camera ill sandy or dusly locations

nlay cause tllall/inctions.

• If moisture condensalion occllrs, rclllove il

before using the camera (page 86).

• Do not shake or strike the camera. In addilion to

malflmctions and an inabilily 1o rccord images,

Ibis may render the recording medium unusable,

or cause image data breakdown, damage or loss.

• Clean the flash surli_cc belorc use. The beal of

flash emission may cause dirl on tile flash

surlilce lo become discolored or lo stick to lfie

flash surlhce, rcsulling ill insutficient lighl

emission.



Noteson the LCDscreen,LCD finder
(for modelswith an LCDfinder) and
lens
• Tile LCD screen mid tile LCD finder are

mmmlhcmrcd using extremely high-precision

technology so o_er 99.99c/+ oI the pixels are

operatiollal lor ell_cti\ e use. Howe_,er_ there

may be some tiny black points and/or bright

points (white, red, bhle, or green in color) fllat

constantly appear on tile LCD screen and the

LCD finder. These points arc normal in tile

manuthcmrhlg process and do not affect tile

recording in any way.

• Exposing the LCD screen, the finder, or the lens

to direct sunlight lot long periods may cause

malhmctions. Be careflfl when placing the

camera near a window or outdoors.

• Do nol plvss against tile LCD screen. Tile screen

Inay be discolored and that nlay cause a

malhmction.

• hnages may trail across on file LCD screen in a

cold location. This is not a malflmctkm.

• This camera is equipped with a power zoom

lens. Be careflfl not to bump tile lens, and be

careful not to apply lorce to it.

Onimage data compatibility
• This calner_ contorms with DCF (Design rule

h)r Cmllera File system universal standm'd)

established by JEITA (Japan Electronics and

]nh)rmation Technology Industries

Association).

• Playback of images recorded with your camera

on other equipment and playback of images

recorded or edited with other equipment on your

camera arc noI guaranteed.

Warningoncopyright
Television programs, tihns, videotapes, and other

materials may be copyrighted. Unauthorized

recording of such materials may be contrary to tile

prox iskms ol tile copyright laws.

The picturesused inthis manual

Tile photographs used as examples of pictures in

this nlanual arc reproduced images, and arc not

actual images shot using this camera.



Forfull useof the digital still camera

astment mode

• Shoot with your favorite settings (Program auto shooting)-+
page 24

• EI_)oyvarious shooting/playback u_,ing the menu -+ page 26

• Change the default settings -+ page 41

3onnect your camera to a PC or a printer

• Copy your images to a computer and e_joy editing them in

v(.trioos ways -_ page 51

• Prinl images by' connecling your camera directly 1(3a printer
(PictBridge compliant printers only) -...+ page 64



Tableof contents

Notes on using your camera ..................................................................... 4

Basic techniques for better images ......................................................... 10
Focus Focusing on a subject successfully ................................................... 10
Exposure Adjusting the light intensity .......................................................... 11
Color On the effects of lighting ..................................................................... 12
Quality On "image quality" and "image size". .............................................. 12

Identifying parts ....................................................................................... 14
Indicators on the screen .......................................................................... 16

Changing the screen display ................................................................... 20

Number of still images and recording time of movies .............................. 21

When you do not have a "Memory Stick" (Recording with the internal
memory) .................................................................................................. 22

Battery life and number of images that can be recorded/viewed ............ 23

Using the mode switch ............................................................................ 24

Using menu items ..............................................................................26
Menu items ..........................................................................................27
Shooting menu ........................................................................................ 28

a (Camera)
[] (EV)

(Focus)

WB (White Bal)

ISO

_.". (PQuality)
Mode (REC Mode)

[_ (lnterv d)

,_± IFlash Level)
PFX (REflect)

(Satur ition)

(_ (Contrast)

[] (Sharpness)

(Selup)



Viewing menu ......................................................................................... 34
[:a"l (Folder)

(Protect)
DPOF

r[_ (Print)

(Slide)

(Resizc)

[']_=(Rotate)

'_ (Divide)
(Setup)

Trimming

Using Setup items ..............................................................................41
,_ Camera 1 ........................................................................................... 42

AF Mode

Digital Zoom
DateFfilne

Red Eye Reduction
AF llluminalor

Auto Review

I_ Camera 2 ........................................................................................... 45
Enlarged Icon

Internal Memory Tool ........................................................................ 48
Fo ll_l_I[

Memory Stick Tool ............................................................................. 47
Fo ll_l{I[

Create REC. Folder

Change REC. Fokler

Copy

Setup 1............................................................................................... 49
Beep

Language
Initialize

Setup 2............................................................................................... 50
File Number

USB Connecl

C]ock Se{



Enjoying your Windows computer ........................................................... 51

Copying images to your computer ........................................................... 53

Viewing image files stored on a computer with your camera (using a
"Memory Stick") ....................................................................................... 59

Using the supplied software .................................................................... 60

Using your Macintosh computer .............................................................. 62

How to print still images .......................................................................... 64

Printing images directly using a PictBridge compliant printer ................. 65

Printing at a shop .................................................................................... 68

Troubleshooting ....................................................................................... 70

Warning indicators and messages .......................................................... 80

On the "Memory Stick". ........................................................................... 83

On the batteries ....................................................................................... 85

Precautions ............................................................................................. 86

Specifications .......................................................................................... 87

@Index......................................................................................................88



_oyfng the camera

Basictechniquesfor better images

This section describes the basics so you can
m_joy your camera. It tells you how to use
various camera f/lnctions S/lch as the mode

switch (page 24), tile menus (page 261, and
SO OIl.

Press fully dowll Press halfway
straigla away down, then Flashing"_lilYbeeps Press fully down

To sl'met a still image difficult to fecus on _ _:, (Focus)/page 28)

If Ihe image looks blurred e,.'en afler focusing, it may be because of camera shake. _ See

"Hinls for preventing blur" (below).

Hints for preventing blur

Hold the cmnem stemlil_, keeping your re'ms at your side. Also, you c_m stabilize the

camera by leaning against a tree or a building beside you. Using a tripod, and using the
flash in dark places are also recommended.

10



Adjustingthe/ight intensity

lges by adjusting tile exposure and the ISO sensitivity. Exposure is
ght that the camera will receive when yuu release the shutter.

Exposure:
Shutter speed = Length of time the camera receives

light

Aperture = Size of Ihe opening alh>wing light to pass

through

= Recording sensitivity

Overexposure
= too much light
Whitish image

Correct exposure

Underexposure
= too little light
Darker image

The exposure is automatically set to the
proper value in the auto ad.iustmeut mode.
Huwever, you can a(ljust it manually using
the functions beluw.

[EV]:
Allows you tu a(!just the exposure that has
been determined by the camera. --+ page 28

[Metering Mode]:
Allo_ s you to change the part of the
sut!ject to be measured to determine the
exposure (--+ st_,])5 it/ "Read This Fir,v/").

AdjustingtheISOsensitivity
IS() is unit uf measurement (sensitivity), estimating how much light an image pickup device
/equivaleut to photu fihns) receives. Even when the exposure is the same, images differ
depending on the ISO sensitivity.
[ISO] atliusts the sensitivity --+ page 30

High ISO sensitivity
Records a bright image even when shooting in a dark location. However, the
image tends to become noisy.

Low ISO sensitivity

Records a smoother image.

How cver_ the image may become darker.

11



On the effects of /ighting

color of the subject is affected by the lighting conditions.

Example: The color of an image affected by light sources

Daylight Cloud_ Fluorescent

iiiiiiii_iji_ii_ii_ii_ii_ii_ii_ii_ii_ii_ii_ii_ii_ii_ii_ii_ii_ii_ii_ii_ii_ii_ii_ii_ii_ii_ii_ii_ii_ii_ii_ii_ii_ii_ii_ii_ii_ii_ii_ii_ii_i_i_i_i_i_i_i_i_i_ii_iii¸
Bluish Blue-tinged

The color tones are at!justed automatically in the auto adjustment mode.
However. you can adjust color tones manually with [White Bal] (page 3(I).

Incandescent

Reddish

and the image is displayed in fine detail. "hnage size" is shown by the number of pixels.
Although you cannot see the differences on the screen of the camera, the fine detail and data
processing time differ when the image is printed or displayed on a computer screen.

Description of the pixels and the image size

(_) hnage size: 4M
2304 pixelsx 1728 pixels = 3,981,312 pixels

(g) hnage size: VGA(E-Mail)
640 pixelsx480 pixels = 307.200 pixels

12



Selecting the image sizefor use (--* step 4 in "Read This First")

Pixel
Many (Fine image
quality and large file Exanlple: Printing in up to A4

size
size)

Few (Rough image
quality but small file Example: An attached image
size) to be senl by e-mail

The default settings are marked with

_;_ 4M (2304x1728) Larger

3:2 (2304x 1536)* 1

3M (2048x 1536)

IM (1280x960) 1
VGA(E-Mail)

(640x480) Smaller

For prinling in poslcard size

For recording a large number of images

For atlaching images to e-mail or creating web pages

* hnages arc recorded in the same 3:2 aspecl ralio as photograph prinling paper or postcards, etc,

Selecting the image quality (compressionratio) in combination (page30)

You can select the compression ratio _hen digital images are saved. When you select a high

compression ratio, the image lacks the fineness of detail, but has a smaller file size.

13



Identifyingparts

14

See the pages in parentheses for details of
operation.

[]

[]

[]

[]

[] POWER button (4 step 2 in "Read
This First")

[] Shutter button (_ step 5 in "Read This
First")

[] Tripod receptacle (bottom)

• Use a tripod wilha screw length of less than
5.5 mm (7132inch).You will be unable to
firmly secure the camera to tripods having
longer screws, and may damage filecamera,

[] Speaker (bottom5

[] POWER lamp (4 step 2 in "Read This
Filwt")

[] Microphone

[] Lens

[] Finder window

[] _ /USB)jack (545

[] ',_ (USB)jack cover

[] "Memory Stick" cover (_ step 3 in
"Read Thi,r First")

[] Self-timer lamp 1_ step 5 in "Read
This First')/AF illuminator 1441

[] Flash 1_ step 5 in "Read This Firs't")

4N

[]

[]

[]

[] AE/AF lock lamp/self-timer lamp
(green5 (_ step 5 in "Read This First")

[] Flash charge lamp/Record lamp

(orange) (_ step 5 in "Read This'
Firs't")

[] Finder/_ step 5 in "Read This First"5

[] Mode switch (245

[] LCD screen (165

[] MENU button (26)

[] [D[ (Display/LCD on/off') button (201

[] :_I/_ (Image Size/Delete) button
(4 step 4 and 6 in "Read This First"5

[] Control button

Menu on: A/Vl4/I_Io (_ step 2 in
"Read This FMrt"5

Menu off: _/<e.)/_/Fg'I (_ step 5 in
"Read This First")

[] For shooting: Zoom (W/T) button

(4 step 5 in "Read This First"l

For viewing: (_/@. (Playback zoom/
button/[_ (Index5 button (_ step 6 in
"Read This First")

[] Hook for wrist strap 1_ "Read This
FMrt")

[] Battery cover/_ step 1 in "Read This
First")

[] OPEN button (_ step 1 in "Read This
FMvt'5



[] A(! Adaptor cord cover

To use 113eAC_LS5K AC Adaptor (not

supplied)

O

• Do not pinch the cord when you clo_ the

co_.,er,

[] Access lamp (_ step 4 in "Rectd This
Fir,s't"

15



Indicatorsonthe screen

See the pages in parentheses for details of
operation.

When shooting still images

J _5>_/_,_,,_,, 400@_

When shooting movies

_]- ,_STB_OO:OO [oo:28:251_ _
I .[ ]@ C:32:00 II

[]

÷
STBY Standby/Recording a movie
REC (_ ,*t{T 5 in "Read This

First ')

'_ [] Camera mode (Scene

_,_ _ a_J,._ Seleclion) (_ ,step5 itz
"Read This FM_r')

p Camera mode (Program)
(24)

_SL (_ Flash mode (_ sru_ 5 i_I
"Read This FMst' )

wt_E_r Zoom scaling (42, _ step
X1,3 _0_× 5 itt "R_,ad Thi,s Fir,st')
@Q.x
@ Red-%e reduction (43)

[_ Sharpness (33)

(_ Saturation (33)

Contrast (33)

P_orq AF illuminator (44)

[] Metering mode (_ step 5
in "Read This First")

p_ Picture effect (33)

[]

Battery remaining (_ step
1 in "Read This FM_t")

AE/AF lock (_ st{,p 5 in
"Read This FM_t' )

Recording mode (24, 31)

White balance (3(I)

S AF M AF AF mode (42)

JR@_ rim AF range finder frame
indicator (28)

16



[]

L"2M_
L'% L"%

FINE STD

_1

hnage size (_ step 4 in
"Read This First")

hnage quality (30)

Recording folder (47)

• This does not appear when
using the internal memory.

1_ Remaining inlernal
memory capacity (21)

_] Relnaining '_Melnory
Stick" capacily (21)

00:00:00 Recording time [maximum
[00:28:05] rccordable time] (21)

1/30" Multi Burst intec, al (32)

400 Remaining number of
rccordable images (21)

O Self-timer (_ step 5 in
"Read This First')

©:32:00 Self-diagnosis display (80)

Date/Time (43)

IS0400 ISO number (30)

[]

"@a

+

Ind

Vibration warning (10)
• Indicates vibration will

prevent you fl:on/shooling
clear images. Even if the
vibration warning appears,
you call still shool inlages.

However,we recollllllend
rising tile flash or a tripod 1o
increase lhe amounl of

lighl.

Low batte U warning (23,
8O)

Spot metering cross hair
(_ st_7_ 5 i_t "Read This

FiI_t ')

AF range finder flame (28)

[]
ii_i_N_i_i_J!J!J!J!J!J!J!J!J!J!J!J!J!J!J!J!J!J!J!J!J!J!J!J!J!J!J!J!J!J!J!J!!_!N__i___N______liiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii___

RN NR slow shutter

125

F3.5

+2.0EV

(not displayed
on the screen

on the pro; ious
page)

• When tile shutter speed is
116second or slower, the
camera activatesthe NR
slow shulter fllnction lo

reduce lloise,

Shutter speed

Aperture value

EV le'_el value (28)

Menu/Guide menu (26)

S

17



18

When playing backstill images

_H

"_-BACK/NEXT CVOLUMg ] I '_J

Whenplaying backmovies

VOL. _

[]

_M E&A

[_ _ Recording mode (24, 31)

Playback (_ step 6 in
"Read Tltis Fii_st' )

VOL.||||D n Volume (_ step6i_t
"R_>ad This First")

Protect (35)

_¢ Print order (DPOF) mark
(68)

_ _ Change roMcr (34)

• This does not appear when
using the inlernal memol T.

0,,X1.3 Zoom scaling (_ step 6 irl
"Read This First')

Step Frame by frame playback
12/16 (31)

Battery remaining (_ step

1 in "Read This Fii:st")

Image size (_ stu_ 4 i_t
"Read This FiI:_t' )

[]

101-0012 Folder-file number (34)

, _ , Playback bar (_ st_7) 6 ill
"Read This First")

[]

_d( PictBridge connecting (66)

_lil Recording foMer (47)

• This does not appear when
using the inlernal memoly.

[_111- Playback foMer (34)

• This does not appear when
using the inlernal memoly.

Remaining internal
memory capacity (21)

fm] Remaining Memory
Slick" capacily (21)



Indkation
8/812/12 hnagenumber/Numberof

imagesrecordedinselected
lblder(34)

C:32:00 Self-diagnosis display (80)

00:00:12 Counter (_ st_7) 6 irl

"Read This First")

[]

_C_'_ Do nol disconned the USB

+2.0EV

ISO400

[]

_ RWB
500

F3.5

cable (67)

EV level value (28)

ISO number (30)

Metering mode (_ ,_tep 5

irl "Read This First')

Flash

White balance (3(t)

Shutter speed

Aperture vahle

Playback image (_, step 6
in "Read This First')

[]

2005 1 1 Recording date/time of the

playback image (43)

e_ o, _,_ L _ _ _ Menu/Guide menu (26)

-_ BACK/ Select images
NEXT

# VOLUME A([iust volume

19



Changingthe screendisplay

Each time you press the IK]l (Display/LCD
on/off) button, the display changes as
follows.

Indicators off

LCD screen off

Indicators on

Image information is
displayed during
playback.

• When you set the LCD screen 1o Oil, tile digital
zoom does not flmction (page 42) and [AF
Model is sel to [Singlel (page 42). When you
_lecl } (flash)/_..) (selt-timer)/re-] (melering),
lhe image is displayed for about two seconds.

20



Numberof still imagesand recordingtime of
movies
The tables show the approximate immber of still images and the length of time %r movies that
can be recorded on a "Memory Stick" fl}rmatted with this camera. Tile wdues may vary
depending oil the shooting conditions.
The number of images that can be recorded using this internal memory is equivalent to that of
a 32 MB "Memory Stick".

Thenumberofstill images(Theimagequalityis [Fine]ontheupperlineand
[Standard]on the lowerline.) (Images)

4M 16 32 65 119 242 494 1(}12

30 6(} 121 216 440 898 1841

3:2 16 32 65 119 242 494 1(}12

3(1 6(1 121 216 440 898 184 I

3M 2(} 41 82 148 302 617 1266

37 74 149 264 537 1097 2250

IM 50 101 202 357 726 1482 3(}38

93 187 376 649 1320 2694 5524

VGAIE-Mail) 196 394 790 1428 29(}4 5928 12154

491 985 1975 3571 7261 14821 3(t385

• The number of images lisled is for when [Model is sel 1o [Normal].

• The size of a single still image is IM when [Mode] is set to [Multi Burst].

• When ll]e number of remaining shootable images is greater than 9,999, lhe ">9999" indicalor apl?ears.

• 5_)u can resize the images later ([Resize], (page 37)).

Therecordingtimeof movies(hour: minute: second)

640(Fine) 0:02:57 0:06:02 (t:12:2(t (t:25:18

640(SlandaM) O:O1:27 0:02:56 (t:(t5:54 O: 1(t:42 0:21:47 (t:44:27 1:31:09

160 0:22:42 0:45:39 1:31:33 2:51:21 5:47:05 11:44:22 24:18:25

• Movies with tile size set to [640(Fine)] can be only recorded on a "Memol T Stick PRO".

• For image size and image quality, see page 12.

• When images recorded using earlier Sony models are played back on Ibis camera, the display may differ

Irom the actual image size.

21



Whenyou donot havea "Memory Stick"
(Recordingwith the internal memory)
The camera has 32 MB ef intorttal memory. This memory is not removable. Even when there
is no "Memory Stick" inserted in tile camera, you can record images ttsing this internal

memery.

• Movies wifll the image size set to [640(Fine)] cannol be recorded using the inlcmal memory.

When a "Memory Stick" (notsupplied) is
inserted

[Recording]: hnages are recorded on file "iVlemoJy

Slick",

[Playback]: hnages on the "Menloly Stick" are played

back,

[Menu, Setup, etc.]: ¥,_rious lnnctions call be perlornled

on hnages on lhe "Menloly Slick".

When there is no "Memory Stick" inserted
[Recording]: Im_ges are recorded using tile imernal

ll/elllOl y.

[Playback]: hnages slored ill lhe inlernal memoly arc

played back.

[Menu, Setup, etc,]: ¥,*rious flmctions can be perfornled

on images in tile internal memory.

We recemmend that you copy (back up) data without fail using one of tile lk_llewing methods.

To copy(hack up) data on a "Memory Stick"
Prepare a "Memery Stick" vxith a capacity of 32 MB or more, then perform tile procedure

explained in [Copy] (page 48).

Tocopy(hackup)dataona harddiscofyourcomputer
Perferm tile precedure on pages 53 to 57 witheut a "Memory Stick" inserted in tile camera.

• YOU cannot nlove image dala (Ill a "Menlol)' Slick" 1o tile inlernal memory.

• By connecting tile camera and a compuler with a USB cable, you can copy data stored in lhe inlernal

memory to a COll/puter, bul you cannot copy data on a compuler to tile hlterna] memory.

22



Battery life and numberof imagesthat can be
recorded/viewed
The tables show tile approximate number of

images that can be recorded/viewed and tile

battery life when you shoot images in

[Normal] mode with new batteries and at an

ambient temperature of 25°C (77°F). The

numbers of images that can be recorded or

viewed take into account changing the

"Memory Stick" as necessary.

Note that the actual numbers may be less

than those indicated depending on the
conditions of use.

• The nunlber of images that can be recorded/
viewed and the batlery lilt are decreased under
the/ollowing conditions:

The surrounding temperature is low

The flash is used

Tile camera ]las been turned on and oll many

limes

The zoom is used h'cquently

[AF Model is set to [Monitor]

The baltel T power is low

When shootingstill images

Alkaline On 110 55

lsupplied) Off 140 70

NH-AA-DA On 480 240

(Ni-MH) Off 580 290
lnot

supplied/

• Number of shooting image does not change
depending on the image size,

When viewim still images

Alkaline Approx. Approx.

(supplied) 1(t6(t(t 530

NH-AA-DA Approx. Approx.

(Ni-MH) (not 13200 660

supplied)

• Viewing single images ill order al aboul three
secolld inlervals

Whenshootingmovies

Alkaline Approx. Approx.

(supplied) 130 rain. 180 rain.

NH-AA-DA Approx. Approx.
(Ni-MH) 240 rain. 290 rain.

(not

supplied)

• Shooting movies continuously wilh all image
size ol [1601

• Shooling in tile following simalions:

4|' lRQualily) is set 1o [Finel

[AF Model is set to [Singlel

Shooling once every 30 seconds

Tile zoom is swilched allernalely belween the
W and T ends

Tile flash slrobes once every two thlles

The power [urns on and oll once every tell
times

• The measurement melhod is based on lhe CIPA
standard.

(CIPA: Camera & hnaging Products
Associalion)

23



Usingthe modeswitch

Set Ihe mode switch to tbe desired function.

Control button

Still image shootingmodes

Mode switch

_ Shooting movles__ .

step 5 in "Read This First"

[]: Playback/Edit

step 6 in "Read This First"

Auto:Autoadjustmentmode
Allows e,'-tsy shooting with the settings atljasted automatically. _ step 5 in
"Read This First"

Program(P):Programautoshootingmode
Allows you to shoot "_xith tbe exposure _ltljusted _mtomnticnlly/both the sbutter

speed mid the _lperture v_flue). Also you c_u/select wlrious settings using the
nlenu.

(For details on the functions ax nilable --* p_Jge 27)

_'_ [] _ _ A-_ ..): Scene Selection mode

Allows you to shoot "_ith [)reset settings _Jccording to the scene. _ step 5 in
'Read This First"

24



SceneSelection
For details _ ,_tel_.5 in "Re(ul This First"

For shooting an image appropriately according to the scene condition, a combination of
functions is determined by the camera.

(X/: you can select the desired setting)

V V V V

V V V V

V V V V

V V V V

Cenler AF

q Auto -- V

V V -- --

25



Using _he mem_

Usingmenuitems

Control button
MENU button

1 Turn on the power and set the mode switch.

Items available vary depending on the mode switch position and tile I_ (Camera) position in the
inentl.

2 Press MENU to display the menu,

0 Select the desired menu item with 41111,,.

on the control button.

• If the desired item is invisible, keep pressing </Ib
until it appears on the screen.

• Press • alter selecling an ilem when the mode

switch is set to [].

4 Select the setting with A/T.

The setting you select is zoomed and is set.

5 Press MENU to turn off the menu.

• If there is an item that is not displayed, an &/T mark appears on the edges (71 the location where menu

items usually appear. To display an item thal is not displayed, select the mark with the control button.

• Votl cannot selecl items th_tt are grayed otlt,

25



Fordetailson theoperation _ page 25

Menuitems

The menu items available vary depending en tile mede switch pesitien. Only tile available
items are displayed en the screen.

(_/ :available)

a
Modeswitchposition: Scene _:_ []

Auto Program Selection

Menufor shooting(page28)

[] (EV) ",/ V V

(Focus) _/ _/ _/

WB (White Bal) _/ _/ _/

ISO V V

_i. (EQuality) V _/

Mode (REC Mode) _/ ,/ ,/

1_ (interval) _/ _/_:_

_± (Flash Level) _/ _/':'

PFX (REflect) _/ _/ _/

(Saturation) _/

(]p (Contrast) _/

[] (Sharpness) _/

(Setup) ,,/ _/ _/ _/

Menu lot viewing (page 34)

I="q(Folder) ,/

o.-,, (Protect) _/

DPOF _/

r[_ (Print) '7

@_ (Slide) -,/

(Resize) _/

[]_= (Rotate) _/

(Divide) V

(Setup) V

Trimming _'_' V

I, Tile operalion is lilniled according to tile Scene inode (page 25).

_1_Available only during enhuged playback,

27



Fordetailson theoperation_ page 26

Shootingmenu

The default settings are marked with _.

Selects a still image shooting mode _- page 24, st U) 5 in "Read This Firs't ''

Manually at[justs the exposure.

Toward Toward +

_ +2.0EV Toward +: Brightens an image.

0EV The exposure is determined automatically by the camera.

-2.0EV Toward : Darkens an image.

• For delails on file exposure _ page 11

• Tile colnpensation value call be set in I/3EV inclvnlenls.

• If a subject is being shot in extremely brigla or dark conditions, or lhe flash is used, lhe exposure

a_[iuslmenl may not be effective.

You call change the lk_cus method. Use the menu when it is difficult to get the proper focus ill
auto focus mode.

CenterAF Focuses automatically on a subject near the center of the

(E!) frame.

• Using rids with the AF lock lhnction lels you shoot in the

desired ilnuge colnl)osilion,

AF range finder frame

AF range finder frame
indicator

28



Fordetailsontheoperation_ page 26

Multi AF
(Multipoint AF)
(Still imagem)
(Movie m)

Focuses automatically on a suhject in all ranges of the finder

frame.

• This mode is useflfl when the sul_iect is not in file center of the

fi'ame.

range finder frame

AF range finder frame
indicator

• AF stands lbr Auto Focus.

• When you am shooting movies. [Mulli AF] is recommended as lhe AF works even wilh a certain anlount
(If vibration.

• When you use [Digual Zoonll or [AF Illuminator], priority AF movement is given to subjects in or near
the centcr of the flame. In this case the m or m indicator flashes and the AF range finder liame is not
displayed.

• Sonle settings cannot be selected depending on the Scene mode ----+ page 25

"_" If the subject is out of focus

When shooting with tile subject at the edge of tile frame (or tile screen), or when using [€'enter AF]. the
camera may not locus on a subject at the edge of tile flame. In a case like this. do as iollows.

(_) Recompose the shot so that the subject is centered in the AF range finder, and press the shutter

button halfx_ay down to lk)cus on the subject (AF lock).

AE/AF lock indicator

AF range finder frame

As hmg as you do not press the shutter button fully down, you can retry Ihe procedure as many

times as you x_allt.

(_) When the AE/AF lock indicator stops flashing and remains on, return to the fully composed shot,

and press the shutter button fully down.

2g



Fordetailson theoperation_ page 26

3O

Adjusts the color tones according to the lighting condition in a situation, for example, when

the colors of a image look strange.

_,6,_(Incandescent) A(ljusts for places where the lighting conditions change

quickly such as a party hall, or under bright lighting such as

photography studios.

(Fluorescent) A(ljusts for fhlorcscent lighting.

(Cloudy) Acljusts for a cloudy sky.

".'+_"(Daylight) A(ljusts for outdoors, shooting night scenes, neon signs,
l'irc_ orks, or sunrise, or conditions belbre and after sundown.

Auto Adjusts the White Bahmce automatically.

• For details on [WB] _ page 12

• Under fluorescent liglas lhal flicker, lhe while balance flmction may not work correctly even though you
_lecl _ (Fluorescent).

• Some sellings cannot be selected depending on die Scene mode _ page 25

Selects a hnninous sensitivity with units of ISO. The larger the number, the higher the
sensitivity.

400

200

100

80

Auto

Select a hlrge number when shooting in dark loc itions or

shooting a subjecl moving al high speed, or select a small

number to obtain high image quality.

• For details on the [ISO] _nsitivi b' _ page 11

• Note lhat the image tends 1o become noisier as the ISO sensilivily munber increases.

• [ISO] is set to [Auto] in the Scene mode.

Selects the still image quality.

Fine(FINE)Standard (STD)

Records wilh high quality !low compression/.

Records wilh shmdard quality (high compression).

• For derails on the image quality ----+page 12



Fordetailsontheoperation_ page 26

Selects whether the canlera perlk_nns continuous shooting or not when you press the shutter
button.

MultiBurst (1_) Records 16 frames in succession as a still image file _hen

you press the shutter button.

• This is convenienl lot checking your lornl ill sports, l_r
exanlp]e.

• You can _lect the Mulli Bursl shutler inlerval in [Inlerval] mode
!page 321.

Burst(0) Records the maximun/number of images in succession (reli:r

to the following table) when you press and hold down the
shutter button.

• When '_Recording" disappears, you call shool lhe next image.

Normal Doesnotshootcontinuously.

On the [Multi Burst]

• You call play back images shot wilh [Mulli Burst] using tile lolh)wing procedure.

To pause/resume: Press • on the control butlon,

To play back flimle-by-hame: Dess _/_ in pause mode. Press • to resume playback ill series.

• gllu cannot use tile lk)llowing flmctions ill tile [Multi Bursl] mode:

Sll/arl zoonl

Plash

Inserting the dale and time

Dividing a series of images shot wilh [Multi Bursll

Deleting a lrame in a series of images shol wJlh [Multi Bursll

Selling lhe lrame intel_'al 1o a mode odler than [I/3{)1 when I_ !Camera) is _t 1o [Auto].

• When playing back a series of images shot with [Multi Bursl] using a computer or a camera not equipped
with file Multi Burst funclion, the image is displayed as a single image wilh 16 lrames.

• The image size of images shot in the [Multi Bursll mode is IM.

• D)u may not be able to shoot images in the [Multi Burst] mode depending on lhe Scene mode (page 25).

On the [Burst]

• Tile flash is set to (_,_'(No flash).

• When recording with file svlf diner, a series of a maximunl of live images is recorded.

• When lhe batte W level is low, or when the internal memory or "Memo W Slick" is lull, the [Bursl] stops.

• You may not be able to shoot images ill file [Burst] mode depending on lhe Scene mode (page 25).

31



Fordetailson theoperation_ page 26

Themaximum number of continuous shots

(Unils: images)

4M 4 6

3:2 4 6

3M 4 7

IM 10 18

VGA(E-Mail) 30 30

Selects the frame interval in the [Multi Burst] mode (page 31 ).

1/7.5(1/7.5") • This seuing cannot be made when [Model (REC Mode) in tile
menu is set to other lhan [Mulli Burstl (page 31 ).

1/15 (1/15")

1/30 (1/30")

• [_ (Inlerval) is not displayed on tile screen depending on tile Scene mode _ page 25

Adjusts the amount of flash light.

+ (5+) Toward +: Makes the flash level higher.

Normal

- (_-) Toward : Makes the flash lcxel lower.

• To change Hash mode _ vtep 5 #z "Read Thiv Fi*sz"

• Some seuings cannot be selected depending on file Scene mode _ page 25

32



Fordetailson theoperation _ page 25

Allows you to shoot an image with special effects.

B & W (p_.._) Records the image in monochrome (black and white).

Sepia(F_+,) Records the image in sepia (like an old photograph).

Off No effect.

• This setling is not mainlained when lhe power is lurned olf.

Ac{iusts the saturation of the image.

+ ((_) Toward +: Brightens the color.

Normal

-((_) Toward : Darkens the color.

At[justs the contrast of the image.

+ ((_) Toward +: Enhances the contrast.

Normal

-((_) Toward : Reduces the contrast.

Ac[iusts the sharpness of the image.

+ ([_) Toward +: Sharpens the image.

Normal

- ([_]) Toward :Softens the image.

See page 41.

33



Viewingmenu Fordetai/s on the operation _ page 26

The defaull seltings are marked wilh _.

Selecls Ihe folder conlaining Ille image you Wahl to play back (when using a "Memory Stick"

only).

OK See the l_llowing procedure.Cancel Cancels the selection.

(_) Selecl the desired fokler wifll _1/_ on the control button.

Select Folder

FolderNal_:102NSDCF

No. of FJl_s: 9

Created:

(_) Select [OK] with • . then press O.

"_;" On the [Folder]

The camera slores images in a specified lolder of a "Memory Slick" (page 47). You can change lhe lolder or

clvale a new one.

• To create a new loMer _ [Crcale REC. Folder] (page 47)

• To change ltle loMer R)r rccording images _ [Change REC. Folder] (page 48)

• When multiple lolders alv creatcd in the "'Memory Stick" and the ill'st or last image in tile Rdder is

displayed, ll/e lbllowing indicalors appear.

I_: Moves to the previous Rdder.

f_: Moves 1o the next 1older.

I_: Moves to either tile previous and next lolders.

34



Fordetailson theoperation _ page 25

Protects images against accidental erasure.

Protect (o-,1) See the following procedure.Exit Exits Ihe Proleclion ltlnclion.

Toprotectimagesinsingle-imagemode
(_) Displa._ the image you _ant to protect.

(_) Press MENU to display the menu.

(_) Select [e--m](Protect) with 4/P on the control button, then press O.
The image is protected and the _ (protect) indicator appears on the image.

(_) To protect other images, select the desired image _ith 41/1_,Ihen press 0.

Toprotectimagesinindexmode
(!) Press k_ (index) to display the index screen.

@ Press MENU to display the menu.

@ Select [o.._] (Protect) with _I/P- on the control button, then press 0.

(_) Select [Select] with at/V, then press @.

(g) Select the image you want to protect with &/T/41/_, then press O.
A green _ indicator appears on the selected image.

] _ (green)

(_) Repeat step (g) to protect other images.

(Z) Press MENU.

(g) Select IOK] with _, Ihen press Q.

The _ indicator turns white. The selected images arc protected.

• To protcct all images in lhe lolder, select [All In This Folder] in step @, and press O. Selecl [On] with _,
then press O.

35



Fordetailson theoperation_ page 26

To cancel the protection

In single-image mode
Press • in step (_) or (_) of "To protect images in single-image mode."

In index mode

(_) Select the image l_)r which you want to remow: protection in step (_) of"To protect images in

index mode."

(_ Press • to turn the o-.,, indicator gray.

(_) Repeat the operation above for all images to be unprotected.

(_) Press MENU, select [OK] with _-, and then press •.

Tocancelprotectionofall imagesinthelolder
Select [All In This Folder] in step (_) of "To protect images in index mode," :rod press •.

Select [Off] with I_, then press •.

• Note that lormatting the recording media erases all the data stored on it, even it images are protected, and

these ]lllages cannol be recovered.

• It may take some lJli/e 1o protect an Jl/lage.

Adds a _ (Print order/mark to images you want to print (page 68).

See page 65.

Plays back recorded images in order (Slide show).

Interval

3 sec

5 sec

10 sec

30 sec

1 min

Sets Ihe slide show inlerval.

36



Fordetailson theoperation _ page 25

Image

Folder Plays back all images in Ihc selected lk)lder.All Phtys back all images stored on Ihe "Memory Stick".

Repeat

On Pla) s back images in a continuous loop.

Off After all the images have been played back, the slide sho_
ends.

Start See the following procedure.Cancel Cancels Ihe slide show.

@ Select [lntela'al], [hnage] and [Repeat] with ._./Y/41/I_ on the control button.

@ Select [Start] with V/_, then press Q.
The slide show starts.

To end the slide show. press O. select [Exit] with I_. then press O.

• During a slide show. you can display the previous/next image with _/1_.

• The [Intelvall time is just a guideline, so it may vary depending on the image size, etc.

You can change the image size of a recorded image (Resize/. and save it as a new file. The
original image is retained even after resizing.

4M

3M

1M

VGA

Cancel

Tbe selling size is just a guideline.
step 4 i*z"Read This First"

Cancels resizing.

(!) Display the image you x_ant to rcsize.

@ Press MENU to display the menu.

@ Select [_1 (Resize) with _1/_, then press 0.

(_) Select the desired size with lk/V, then press Q.

The rcsized image is recorded in the recording lblder as the newest file.

• Dn- details on [hnage Size] _ _t_'p 4 in "R_ad This First"

• You cannot change the size of movies or [Multi Burstl images.

• When you change lronl a small size to a lalge size. the image quality deteriorates.

• You cannot rcsize to an image size of 3:2,

• When you resize a 3:2 image, the upper and lower black portions will be displayed on the image,

37



Fordetailson theoperation_ page 26

Rotates a still image.

C "_ Rotates an image. See the lk)llowing procedure.

OK Determines Ihe rolation. See the following procedure.

Cancel Cancels rola(ion.

(_) Display the image to be rotated.

@ Press MENU to display the menu.

@ Select ID_=I(Rotate) with 41/1_ on the control button, then press 0.

(&) Select 1." "_1 with • _then rotate the image with 41/1_

(g) Select [OK] with •/V, then press O.

• You cannot rolate protected images, movies, or [Multi Bursl] images.

• You may not be able to rolate images shot with other cameras,

• When viewing images on a con/l_uter, the image rotation informalion may nol be reflecled depending on

lfie softwal_2.

Cuts movies, or deletes unnecessary portions of movies. This is the recommended function to

use when the internal memory or "Memory Stick" capacity is insulTicient, or when you attach

movies to your e-mail messages.

• Note thai the original movie is deleted and that number is skipped. Also note thai you cannol restore files
()liCe you cu[ lfiem,

OK See the l_)llowing procedure.Cancel Cancels division.

38



Fordetai/son theoperation _ page 25

Example: Cutting a movie numbered 101 0002

This section describes an example of dividing a movie numbered 101_0002 and deleting i1 in
the follm,ving file configuration.

101 0001

2

101 0002

101 0003

Cutting scene A.

A
101 0002

Divide

101_0002 is divided into 101_0004 and 1010005.

Cutting scene B.

101 0004

101 0005

Divide

101 0005 is divided inlo IOl 0006 and 101 0007.

Deleling scenes A and B if Ihey are unnecessary.

101 0004 101 0007

A A
101 0006

Delete Delete

4 0nly the desired scenes remain.

101 0006

Procedure
(!) Display the movie to be divided.

@ Press MENU to display the menu.

@ Select [_1 (Divide) with <11_on the control button, then press O.

(_) Select [OK] with •, then press O.
The playback of the movie starts.

3g



Fordetailson theoperation_ page 26

(_ Press • at Ihe desired cutting poinl.

• When you want to adjust the cutting point, select [_1tl/111_1 (hame rewind/lorward) and adjust the
curling point using ,/_.

• lfyou wahl to change the cutting poinL _lecl [Cancel] The playback olthe movie slarls again.

(_) Select [OKIwilh ,It/V, and press O.

(Z) Select [OKIwilh • . then press •
The movie is cul

• The till movies are assigned new numbers, and then recorded as the newest files in the selected recording
lolder

• You CallllOtcut the tollowing kinds ol images

Still inlage

Movies nol long enough 1o cult (shorter lhan about two seconds)

Prolected movies (page 35)

See page 41.

Records an enlarged image (_ _t_,p6 i_*"R_dd 7"ki_,_7_t") as a new file.

Trimming See the lk)llowing procedure.Return Cancels trimming.

(_) Press MENU during playback zoom to display the menu

(_ Select [Trimming] with _ on the control button, then press O.

(_) Select the image size with •/T, then press •

The image is recorded, and lhe original image is displayed again

• The trinmled image is recorded as tile newest file in the selected recording lolder, and the original image is
retained

• The quality of trimmed images may deteriorate

• You cannot trim to an image size of 3:2

• You cannot trinl images displayed with Quick Review

4O



Usfi_gthe Sei_lpscreen

UsingSetupitems
Yuu can change the def:_ult setlings using Ihe Setup screen.

Mode switch

Control button
MENU button

1 Turn on the power.

2 Press MENU to display the menu.

3 Press _ on the control button to select

(Setup).

4 Press A/W4/_ on the control button to

select the item you want to set.

The fi:ame ol tile _lected item turns yellow.

5 Press • to enter the setting.

Setup 2

To turn off the _ (Setup) screen, press MENU.

To return to the menu from the Setup screen, press 411on the coulrul button repe:_tedly.

To cancel the i (Setup) setting

Select [Cancel] if it :q:);:)e:lrs,theu press • on the control button. If it dues uot appear, select
the previuus setting again.

• This setting is maintained even when the power is turned oil

41



a CameraI Fordetailson theoperation_ page 41

The defaull seltings are marked wilh _.

Selects tile auto focus operation mode.

_' Single (S AF) Autonmtically ac[iusts the lk)cus when the shutter button is

pressed and held hall_wly down. This mode is useful for
shooting stationaly subjects.

Monitor (M AF) Automatically ac[iusts the focus before the shutter hutton is

pressed and heM hall\_ ay down. This mode shortens the thne

needed for focusing.

• Battel T consumption is laster than in [Single] nlode.

• When shooting using lhe finder wilh the LCD screen off. the camera operates in file [Single] mode.

Selects the digital zoom mode. The camera enlarges the image using optical zoom (up to 3x).

When the zoom scale exceeds 3x the camera uses either smart or precision digital zoom.

Smart Enlarges the image digit dly with almost no distortion. This is

(Smartzoom) not available when the image size is set to [4M] or [3:21.

(_O*,x) • Tt ........ i.................... le of Smarl ......... is sl...... ill lhe

Iollowing table,

Precision Enlarges d] image sizes up to a maximum of 6x, but the

(Precision digital zoom) image quality deteriorates.

(toO,x)

Off (X) Does not use the digital zoom.

Image size and maximum zoom scale using Smart zoom

4M

3M Approx. 3.4x

I M Approx. 5.4x

VGAIE-Mail) Approx. 10x

42



Fordetailson theoperation _ page 41

• When you press the zoom button, tile zoom scaling indicator appears as k>llows.

The W side of this line is the optical zoon/area,+
wc:::::::::xx:_r and the T side is Ihe digilal zoom areax2.5

l Zoom scaling indicalor

• Tile maximum zoom scale of smart zoom/precision zoom includes file scale of lhe optical zoom.

• Tile AF range finder lrame does nol appear when using the digital zoom. The [] or [] indicator flashes.
and AF operates with pdorily on subjects located near the center of the fl-ame.

• When using tile Stllarl zoonL tile image on tile screen nlay ]ook rough. However, this phellOlllenon has no

etlcct on file recorded image.

Selects how to superimpose the date or time onto the image. Select this belk_re shooting.

• The dale and lime do not appear during shooting, instead, the _ indicalor appears.The date and lime
appear in red on the lower-rigla corner of the screen during playback only.

Day&Time Superimposes the date, hour, and minute.

Date Superimposes the year, month and day.

• The dale is inserted in lhe order you _lect. (_ fgcp2 "&'t tll_
cloc_" in "R_gldTltivl:il*_l")

0ff Does not superimpose the date and time.

• You cannot insert tile date and time into movies or images in tile [Multi Burst] mode.

• The dale and time sllperili/posed cannot be renlo_.'ed ]aler.

Reduces the red-eye phenomenon when using the

flash. Select lhis before shooting.

¢a

0 n (,_) Reduces Ihe red-eye phenomenon.

• The flash pre-strobes lwice Ill"more belk)re shooting.

Off Does nol use Red Eye Reduction.

• Because it takes about a second unlil tile shutter clicks, hold lhe camera firnlly to i)revenl lhe elllscts of
vibralion. Also. do not lel the subject move.

• Red-eye reduction may not produce the desired eflccls depending on individual dillcrences, lhe distance
to lhe subject, if the subjecl does nol see the pre-strobe, or olher condilions.

43



Fordetailson theoperation_ page 41

The AF illuminator supplies fill light to focus more easily on a subject in dark surroundings.

The AF illuminator emits red light allowing the camera to focus easily when tile shutter button

is pressed hall\ray, until the lk_cus is locked. Tile D}oNindicator appears at this time.

Off Does not use AF ilhuninator.

• If tile AF illulninalor light does not reach the subject sullicienlly or the subject has no contrasl, l_lcus will
nol be achieved. (A distance of 11131oapproximalely 3,5 m (11 li:et 5 7/8 inches) (W)/2,5 m (8 feet 2 1/2
inches) IT) is rcconnnended,/

• Focus is achieved as long as lhe AF illuminalor light reaches tile subject, even if the light is slightly off tile
center of the subject.

• Tile AF range finder hame does nol appeal. Tile Ela or Ell indicalor flashes, and AF opelates with priorily

on subjecls Iocaled near the cenler of the tiame.

• Tile AF illuminalor does nol operale when _ (Twilighl mode) or [] (Landscape mode) is selecled ill lhe
Scene illode,

• Tile AF illuminator emils very bright light. Allhough there are no problems with sali:ly, do nol look
direclly inlo the AF illuminator emiuer al close range.

Displays the recorded image on the screen for approxinmlely two seconds immedialely after
shooting a slill image.

_On t Use the Auto Review.Off Does not use Aulo Review.

• You cannot shoot tile next image during the Aulo Review display. If you press lhe shutter butlon halfway

down during this period, lhe recorded image display disappears and you call innnedialely shool lhe next

inlage.

44



Camera2 Fordetailsontheoperation_ page 41

The default settings are marked with 8.

Enlarges tile setting indicalor temporarily ',,vhen you press ,_ (Flash mode). _ (Serf-timer), or

[] (Metering mode).

_011 t Enlarges the indicalors.Oft Does nol enlarge Ihe indicators.

e_

45



Internal MemoryTool Fordetai/s on the operation _ page 41

This ilem does not appear when a "Melnory Stick" is inserted in the camera.
The defaull seltings are marked willa _.

Formats tile illternal memory.

• Note thai k)rmalting irrevocably erases all dala in tile internal memolT, including even protecled images.

_OK t Sec the l_)llowing procedure.Cancel Cancels the formalfing.

(_) Select [OK] with • on the control button, then press _.

The message "All data in internal men/ory will be erased Ready?" appears.

(_) Select [OK] with • , then press @.

The fommt is complete.

46



MemoryStick Tool Fo,det.. e.theo ,e,.tie. ,.ge41

This ilem appears only when a '%lemory Slick" is inserted in tile camera.

The default settings are marked with 8.

Formats the "Memory Stick". A commercially available "Memory Stick" is already fl}rmatted.
and can be used immediately.

• Note lllat tormalting irrevocably erases all dala on a "Memory Stick", including even protected images.

0K See the following procedure.Cancel Cancels Ihe formatting.

(i) Select [OK] with • on the control button, then press @.
The message "All data in Memo U Stick will be erased Ready?" appears.

@ Select [OK] with •, then press @.
The format is complete.

Creates a folder in a "Memory Slick" for recording images.

_ OK See the following procedure.Cancel (ance s 1o ( er creal on.

@ Select [OK] with • on Ihe control button, then press Q.

The folder crealion screen appears.

[:oCreole REC.Folder

Creating REC folder
I_}2MSDOF

@ Select [OK] with •, then press Q.
A new folder is created with a number incremenled one higher Ihan Ihe largest ntunber, aM Ihe
lk)lderbecomes Ihe currenl recoMing lk)lder.

• For details on the lolder, see I?age 34.

• When not creating a new tolder, file "lOt MSDCF' lolder is _lecled as the recolding tbldel2

• You can create tblders designaled up to "999MSDCF."

• Images am recorded in file newly created tolder until a dillcmnl folder is cmt_ted or selecled.

• _lroucannot delete a folder with tile camera, To delete a lkddel\ use yollr colnptltel; etc,

• Up to 4,{}{}0images can be stored in one folder. When lhe folder capacity is exceeded, a new folder is
automatically created,

• For more information, see "hnage file stol2_ge destinalions and file names '_ (page 58).

47



Fordetailson theoperation_ page 41

Changes the folder currently used lk_r recording images.

OK See the l_)llowing procedure.Cancel Cancels changing Ihe recording folder.

@ Select [OK] with • on the control button, then press 0.

The folder selection screen appears.

Select REC. Folder ]

1Foiler Nal_:IO2MSDOF

No. of RJ_: 0
Created:

I 1:(_5:34AM

@ Select the desired folder with _1/_, and IOKI with •, then 0+

• You cannot select the "100MSDCF" tolder as a recording lolder.

• VoII callllot illox'e recorded images to a dil|_21-elll [older.

Copies all images in the internal memory to a "Memory Stick".

OK See the l_)llowing procedure.Cancel Cancels the copying.

(_) Insert a "MemoU Stick" having 32 MB or larger capacity.

(&) Select [OK] with • on the control button, then press @.
The message "All data in internal memory will be copied Ready?" appears.

(_) Select [OK] with • , then press O.
Copying starts.

Cop in
102 _OI_Y

48

• Use batteries with enough capacity or the AC Adaptor (not supplied). If you attempt to copy image files
using batteries with little rcnlaining capacity, the batteries nlay run out, causing copying to tail or possibly
corrupting the data.

• You cannot copy individual images.
• The original images in the internal memory are retained even after copying. To delete file contents of file

internal memory, remove the "Memory Stick" allcr copying, then execute the [Format] command in 1_1
Internal Memory Tool (page 46).

• You cannot select a lblder copied on a "Memol T Stick".
• The setting of I_ (Print order) nlarks is not copied even when you copy data.



._.'_'SetupI Fordeta._e,,theol,e,*ie,,_ l,_ge41
1

The default settings are marked with 8.

Selects the sound produced when you operate the camera.

Shutter Turns on the shutter sound when you press the shutter button.

On Turns on the beep/shutter sound when you press the control
button/press the shutter button.

Off Turns off the beep/shutter sound.

Selecls Ille language Io be used to display the menu ilems, warnings, and messages.

Initializes the setting to the default setting.

OK See the following procedure.Cancel Cancels Ihe resetting.

(_) Select [OK] with • on the control button, then press Q.

The message "Initialize all settings Ready?" appears.

(_) Select [OK] with •, then press @.

The settings are reset to the default setting.

• Make sure tl/iJl file power is not disconnecled during reselting,

ca

ca

49



._.'_ Setup2 Fordetai/s o, the operatio, _ page 41
2

The defaull seltings are marked wilh _¢_.

Selects the method used to assign file numbers to images.

& Series Assigns numbers to files in sequence even if the recording

folder or the 'Memory Stick" is changed. (When the replaced
"Memory Stick" contains a file with a number higher than the
last assigned number, a number one higher than the largest
number is assigned.)

Reset Starts from 0001 each time the folder is changed. (When the
recording fokler contains a file, a number one higher than the
largest number is assigned.)

Selects the USB mode to be used when connecting the camera to a computer or a PictBridge
compliant printer using the USB cable.

PietBridge Connects the camera to a PictBridge compliant printer (page
65).

PTP When [PTP] (Picture Transfer Protocol) is set and the career i
is connected to a computer, the images in the recording timer
selected by the camera are copied to the computer.

(Compatible with Windows XP and Mac OS X.)

Normal Connectsthecameratoacomputer(page54).

Sets the date and time.

OK Select [OK] with • on the control buttom and press O. Them
perform the procedure explained in "Set the clock" l_ s,Yp 2
i_i"Read This First').

Cancel Cancels setting the clock.

5O



Us#_gyourcomp_#er

EnjoyingyourWindowscomputer

For details on using a MacirJtosh c()mlguter,

refer to "Using your Macintosh compuler"

(page 62).

Viewing images on your
computer

Creating a Music Video/
Slideshow

Printing images

Installing the USB driver.

• Installation of the USB driver is

not needed when using Windows

XE

Creating a video CD using "lmageMixer" (page _%60_)) "_

_,,,_3_.... ]_ _ • Creating a video CD "hn.geMixer VCD2"is

/ inslalled aulomalically when_;_ [ "PicturePackage" is installed.

\ 51



The following environment is
reconlnlellded for a computer connected to
the camera.

Recommendedenvironmentfor
copyingimages

OS (pre-installed): Microsofl Windm_ s 9&
Windows 98SE Windows 2000

Professional_ Windows Milh:nnium
Edition_ Windows XP Home Edition_ or

Windows XP Prol_:ssional

• Operation is not assured in an environnlenl
based on an upgrade of tile operating
systems described above or in a nmlti-boot
ellx ironlnent.

CPD: MMX Pentium 200 MHz or faster

USBconnector: Provided as standard

Display: 8(}(}x 600 dots or more, High Color
( 16-bit color, 65,000 colors) or more

Recommendedenvironmentfor using
"PicturePackage "/"lmageNixer
VCD2"

Software:Macromedia Flash Player 6.0 or
later, Windows Media Player 7.0 or latex
DirectX 9.0b or later

Sound card: 16-bit stere() sound card with

speakers

Memory: 64 MB or more (128 MB or more Js
recommended.)

HerdDisk:Disk space required for
installation approximately 500 MB

Display: Video card (Direct Draw driver
compliant) _ith 4 MB of VRAM

• For aulomalic creation of a Music Video/
Slideshow (page 60), a Pcnliuln 11I500 MHz or
laster CPU is required.

• When using "hnageMixer VCD2," a Pentium 1II
800 MHz or lasler CPU is recommended.

• This soltware is conlp*_liblewith DimctX
lechnology. "DirectX'_nmst be installed for use.

• A separate software applicalion tor operaling
lhe recording device is required in order to write
1o CD-Rs.

Noteson connectingyour camerato a
computer

• Operations are not guaranteed for all tim
reconllllellded COlllputer en_ irollnlelllS

nlentiolled oboe, e+

• If you connecl two or nlorc USB dexices to iJ

Sillgle C'olnpuler at file same time, sortie de_, ices.

including your camera, may not opel'ale,
depending on the types ot USB devices you arc
using.

• Operations are not guaranleed when using a
USB hub,

• Connecting your camera using a USB inlerrace
lhal is compalible with Hi-Speed USB (USB 2.0
complianl) allows advanced translcr (high speed
lransler) as this camera is compalible willl Hi-
Speed USB (USB 2.0 conlpliant).

• There are two [llodes l_)ra WSg connection

when connecting a computer, [Normal] (delaull
selling) and [PTPI modes. This seclion
describes file [Normal] mode as an example. For
delails on [PTPI, see page 50.

• When your computer rcSUllles [rOlll tile suspend

or sleep mode, conllllUnication between your
calnera and your conlpuler lnay not recover at

file same lime.

52



Copyingimagesto yourcomputer

This section describes the process using a
Windows computer as an example.
You can copy images from the camera to
your computer as follows.

For a computer with a "Memory Stick"
slot

Remove the "Memor_ Stick" l'ronl the
camera and insert the "Memory Stick" into
tile "Memory Stick" slot of the computer,
then copy tile images.

For a computer without a "Memory
Stick" slot

Follow Stages l through 5 on pages 53 to
57 to copy images.

• Screens when copying ilnages Oll a "Melnory

Stick" to _lcolnputer are tlged as ex_llllples.

n _'3"g"q_FggiYi1ENt'!

• A driver is software thai enable equipment

connected to tile colnpllter to operate properly,

• When using Windows XR start fi'om Stage 2.

• When "PicturePackage" is aheady installed,

Stage 1 is unnecessaly.

NOTE: Do not connect the camera to

the computer at this time.

4
/ Shut down all application

software in use.

• In Windows 2(/(/(/, log on as Administrator

(authorized Administrators),

/ Insert the CD-ROM into the

computer, then click [USB Driver]
when the install menu screen

appears.

The "InslallShield Wizard" screen

appears.
• 11 tile install lllellU screen does no[ appear,

double-click !_ (My Col/lputer) _ _;i_

(PICTUREPACKAGE),

3 Click [Next].

The USB driver installation starts.

When tile installation is finished, the

screen infortns yOU of completion.

4 Click the radio button next to

[Yes, I want to restart my
computer now] to select it, then

click [Finish].

Your compuler restarls. Now, you can
establish a 1JSB connection.

Remove lhe CD-ROM when tile installation

is completed.

53



4

/ Insert a "Memory Stick" with

recorded images into the camera.

• When copying images in tile internal

II)elllory, this step is Ullllecessary,

/ Insert batteries with enough
capacity in the camera, or
connect the camera to a wall

outlet (wall socket) with the AC

Adaptor (not supplied).

USB cable

To the "_

( USB)jack

To a USB connector

54

• When you copy images to your computer
using batteries, copying may lail or image
data may be corrupled if lhe balteries sbul
(}II tOO soon.

3 Set the mode switch to [], then

turn on the camera and the

computer.

• With Windows XR tile AutoPlay wizard
appears on tile desktop.

"USB Mode Normal" appears on the screen
of the camera.

USB Mode

_ Access
indicators*

When a USB cenneclien is established for

the first time, your computer automatically



runs a program to recognize the camera.
Wait for a while.

* During communication, tile access indicators
turn red. Do not operate tile compuler until file
indicators turn white,

• If "USB Mode NormaF' does not appear, set
[USB Connect] to [Normal] (page 50).

• For Windows 98/98SE/2000/Me, li_llow tim

procedure explained in %rage 4-B: Copying

images to a Computer" on page 56.

This section describes an example of

copying images to a "My Documents"
folder.

4
/ After making a USB connection in

Stage 3, click [Copy pictures to a

folder on my computer using
Microsoft Scanner and Camera

Wizard] _ [OK] as the wizard
screen appears automatically on

the desktop.

O

The "Scanner and Camera Wizard"

screen appears.

3 Click the check box of unwanted

images to remove the checkmark

so they are not copied, then click
[Next].

O

The "Picture Name and Destination"

screen appears.

/I
_1. Select name and destination for

the =maces, then click [Next].

Image copying starts. When the copying

is completed, the "Other Options"

screen appears.

• Tiffs section describes an exanlple of
copying images to tim "My Docmnents"
loldel:

2 Click [Next].

The images saved on the "Memory

Stick" of the camera appear.

• II no "Memory Stick" is in_rtcd, images in
tile internal memory appear,

55



5 Click the radio button next to

[Nothing. I'm finished working

with these pictures] to select it,
then click [Next].

O

The "Completing the Scanner and
Camera Wizard" screen appears.

6 Click [Finish].

Tile wizard screen closes.

• To continue copying other images,
disconnect the USB cable (page 58) and

reconnect it. Then Iollow the procedure
explained in "glage 3: Connecting the
camera and your compulcr" on page 54.

1 Double-click [My Computer] -,

[Removable Disk] _ [DCIM].

# {{++,,g ,+_}#_{{ { ,, { {i_ {Ira

{I

E ......

• I1'tile "Removable Disk" icon is not

displayed, see page 75,

/ Double-click the folder where the

image files you want to copy are
stored.

Then, right-click an image file to
display the menu and click
[Copy].

N r_3"_ FT_t;t_D

• &_rWindows XR lollow lbe procedure
explained in "Slage 4-A: Copying images to a
colnpuler" on page 55.

This section describes an example of
copying images to the "My Documents"
folder. • On the storage destination ol the inlage

files, see page 58

56



3 Double-click the [My Documents]

folder. Then, right-click on the

"My Documents" window to
display the menu and click

[Paste].

1 Click [Start]-_ [My Documents].

-O

Tile image files are copied to the "My
Documents" lkflder.

• When an image with the same file name
exists in tile copy deslination lolder, the
overwrite conlirnlation message appears.
When you overwrite an existing image witll
a new one. the original file data is deleted.

To copy an image file lo the computer
without overwriting, change lhe file name to
a dillPrcnt nanle and then copy lhe inlage
file. However. note that if you change die

file name, you may not be able to play back
that image with your camera (page 59).

The contents of the "My Documents"

folder are displayed.

• 11you are not using Windows XP,

double-click [My Documents] on the
desktop.

/ Double-click the desired image
file.

This section describes the procedure for

viewing copied images in the "My
Documenls" folder.

The image is displayed.

Perform the following procedure when:

• Disconnecting the USB cable

• Renloving a "Memory Stick"

• ln_rting a "'Memol T Stick" alter copying
images h'om tile internal memory

• Turning off the camera

57



58

• ForWindows2000/Me/XP
(!) Doubk'-click _ on Ihc tasktray.

Double-click here

(_) Click _ (Sony DSC) _ [Stop].

(_ Confirm the device on the confirmation

window_ then click [OK].

@ Click [OK].

• Step 4 is unnecessary tor Windows XR

(_ Disconnect the USB cable_ remove the

"Memory Stick", or turn off the camera.

When you copy images lYom a _Memory

Stick" after copying images in the internal

memo13, to the computec inserl the

"Memory Stick".

• ForWindows98/98SE
0

®

Confirm that the access indicators (page

54) arc white.

Disconnect the USB cable, remove file

"Memory Stick", or turn off the camera.

When you copy images from a 'Memol 3
Stick" after copying images in the internal

memo U to the computer, insert the
"Memory Stick".

The ima_.e hie reccrded with your camera

are grouped as folders on the "Memo U
Slick".

Example:viewingfoldersonWindowsXP

_: _Ji_ My Documenl:s

i:_ !_ My Computer

!_ ,_ 3_k Floppy

i_ _ Local Disk

!*_ _ Local Disk

_ _ CD Drive

i_:_ 5ooyMemorySl:ick
>' ;_a DCIM

i_ 100MSDCF--0

"Z?
0 Folder containing image data recorded

using a camera not equipped _ith the
R)lder creating fimction

O Folder containing image data recorded

using this camera
When not creating any new folders, there

is only the "101 MS DCF" lblder.

There is only the "101 SONY" folder in

case of the intema] memoly'.

Folder containing movie data, etc.,

recorded using a camera not equipped with

the folder creating function

• Voll cannot record ally images to tile
"IOOMSDCF' or "MSSONY" R_lders. The

images in these lolders are available only lor
viewing.

• For more illl_)rt/lafion about lolders, see pages
34, 47.

• hnage files arc named as lollows. N[][][]
stands lot ally number wflhin the range liom
0001 to 9999. The numerical portions of the
natlle of a movie file recorded in movie nlode

and ils corresponding index image file are lfie
same,

Still image files: DSCONI]I]I].JPG
Movie files: MOVONI]UII].MPG

Index image files thai arc recorded when you
record movies: MOVOD[]U]U],THM



Viewingimagefiles storedona computerwith
yourcamera(usinga "Memory Stick")
This section describes the process using a
Windows computer as an example.
When an image file copied to a computer
no longer remains on a "Memory Stick",
you can view that image again on the
camera by copying the image file ()Itthe
computer to a "Memory Stick".

• Step I is not necessal T if ll_e file name set wilh
your calncra has not been cllanged.

• You may be unable to play back some images
depending on the image size.

• When an image file has been processed by a
compuler or when tile image file was recorded
using a model other than lbat of your camera,
playback on your camera is not guaranleed.

• When lhere is no lolder, firsl creale a lk>lderwith
your cmnera (page 47) and lfien copy lhe image
file.

4
/ Right-click the image file, then

click [Rename]. Change the file
name to -DSC0r-INr-lr-I."

Enter a number from 0001 to 9999 for
r-lUIr-lUI.

2 Copy the image file to the

"Memory Stick" folder in the

following order.

@Right-click Ihe image file, then click

[Copy].

@Double-click [Removable Disk] or

[Sony MemoryStick] in [My

Computer].

@Right-click the [Dr-IDMSDCF] folder

in the [DCIM] lk)lder, then click [P isle].

• NU]U] stands lor any number wiflfin ll_e
range fix)m lfiO to 999,

÷

• If file overwrite confirnlafion message

appears, enler a dillPrcnt number in stcp 1.

• An extension may be displayed depending

on file computer seuings. Tile extension lot

slill inmges is JPG, and the extension R_r

movies is MPG. Do not change the

extension.

59



Usingthe suppliedsoftware

This sectiuu describes Ihe process using a
Windows cumpuler as :m example.

The supplied CD-ROM contains two
soflware applications: "PicturePackage"
and "lmageMixer."

PicturePackage

What you can do:

O Burning Video CD
The 1mageMixer VCD2" screenappears.

O Music Vkleo/Slideshow Producer

Saw: the images on CD-R

Viewing video and pictures on PC

How to start up the functions:
Click uue of 1_-O, tl'leu click the buttun at

the lower right of the screen.

You can install the "PicturePackage" and

"lmageMixer VCD2" software using the

following procedure.

• tfyou have not yel installed the USB driver
(page 53), do not connect the camera 1o lhe
compuler belore you inslall the
"PicturePackage" software (excepl lot Windows
XP),

• In Windows 2000/XP, log on as Adminislrator.

• When "PicturePackage" is installed, the USB
driver is inslalled auton/alically.

1 Turn on your computer, and insert

the CD-ROM (supplied) into the
CD-ROM drive.

The iustallatiou men/l screen appears;.

• If it does not appear, double-dick _ (My
Compuler) _ @ (PICTUREPACKAGE).

2 Click [PicturePackage].

The "'(?house Setup Language" screen
appears.

3 Select the desired language, then

click [Next] twice.

This section describes the English
screen.

The "License Agreement" screen

appears.
Read the agreement carefully. If you
accept the terms of the agreement, click
the radio button next to [1 accept the
terms uf the license agreement] and then
click [Next].

4 Follow the instructions on the

screen to complete the
installation.

• "hnageMixer VCD2 _and ' [)ireclX_ will be
inslalled if you havenot yel inslalled thenl,

• When the reslarting confirmation message
appears, install the computer lollowing the
instructions on tile screen.

6O



;_ Remove the CD-ROM as the

shortcut icons of

"PicturePackage Menu" and
"PicturePackage destination

Folder" are displayed after the
installation.

To start up the software

• Double-click tile "Piclu rePackage Menu"
icon on Ihe desktop.

For informationon the use of the
software

(-'lick17]at tile upper-right corner of each
screen to show the on-line help.

Technical support for
"PicturePackage'/"lmageMixer
VCD2" is provided by the Pixela User
Support Center. For more
information, refer to the information
included on the CD-ROM

"z=

61



UsingyourMacintoshcomputer

Yuu can copy images to your computer and

create a video CD using "hm_geMixer

VCD2" (supplied).

camera and your conlputer may not recover at
tile Salllt2 thne.

62

OS (pre-installed): Mac OS 9.1+ 9.2+ or Mac

OS X (vl0.0-vl0.3)

USB connector: Provided as standard

Recommendedcomputerenvironment
forusing"lmagelixer VCD2"
OS (pre-installed): Mac OS X (vl0. l.5 or

later)
CPU: iMac, eMac, iBook+ PowerBook+ Power

Mac G3/G4 series

Memory: 128 MB or more (256 MB or more

is recommended.)

Hard Disk: Disk space required for
installation - approximately 250 MB

Display: 1024 x 768 dots or more, 32,000
colors or more

• QuickTime 4 or later must be pre-inslalled.
(QuickTinle 5 or laler is reconlmended.)

Notes on connecting yourcamera to a
computer
• Operations alv not guaranteed tor all tile

recolnnlended conllD/itcr en'*'ironnlenls

mentioned above.

• If you connect two or more USB devices Iv)a
single compuler at tile sanle time. some devices.
including your camera, may not operate
depending on tile lyl)es of USB devices you are
using.

• Operations arc not guaranleed when USillg a

USB lmb.

• Connecting your camera using a USB intertiJce
that is compatible witll Hi-Speed USB (USB 2.0
compliant) allows advanced transler (higll speed
transl?r) as this camera is compatible wfih Hi-
Speed USB (USB 2.0 conlpliant).

• There arc two modes lor a USB connection

when connecting a computer, [Normal] (tile
delault setting) and [PTPI modes. This section
describes tile [Normal] mode as an example. For

details on [PTPI. see page 50.

• When your COtllpuler resumes [ronl the suspend

or sleep mode, colnnlunicalion between your

Prepare the camera and a

Macintosh computer.

Perform the same procedure as that
described in "Stage 2: Preparing the
camera and the computer" on page 54.

2 Connect the USB cable.

Perlk_rmthe same procedure as that
described in "Stage 3: Connecting the
camera and your computer" on page 54.

3 Copy image files to the Macintosh

computer.

@Double-click the newly recognized icon

[DCIM] _ the folder where the
images you want to copy arc stored.

@ Drag and drop the image files to the
hard disk icon.

The finage files arc copied to the hard
disk.

• For details on lhe slorage localion of the
imz_ges and file names, see page 58.

/i
N. View images on the computer.

Double<lick the hard disk icon _ the

desired image file in the fielder
containing the copied files to open that
image file.



TodisconnecttheUSBcable/remove
the "Mlemory Stick"/turn off the
camera

Drag and drop the drive icon or tile icon of
the "Memory Stick" to the "Trash" icon.
then remove the USB cable, remove the

"Memory Stick". or turn oil' the camera.

• If you are using Mac OS X v10.0. perlonn lhe
procedure above alter you have turned your
computer oil

• You can create an image file that is compalible
wilh the video CD crealion l]ulction, To save lhe

data in the video CD lkwmat on a CD-R, you
need Toasl (nol supplied) by Roxio.

To install "lmagelVlixer VCD2"
• Shul down _dlother _q_plicationsoftware belore

you install "hn_lgeMixer VC[)2,"
• The display sellings should be 1024 x 768 dots

or higher and 32,00Ucolors or higher.

(_) Turn on your Macintosh computer, md
inserl the CD-ROM (supplied) into the
CD-ROM drive.

@ Double-click the CD-ROM icon.

@ Copy the [IMXINST.SIT] file in the
[MAC] folder to the hard disk icon.

(_) Double-click the [IMXINST.SIT] file in
the copy-to folder.

(_) Double-click the extracted [hnageMixer
VCD2 Install] file.

(_) Afler Ihe user informltion screen appears,

enler Ihe desired nalile and password.

The ]nstalhtlion of the software slarls.

To start up "lmageMlixer VCD2"

Open [Image Mixer] in [Application], then
double-click ImageMixer VCD2 .

For informationon the use ofthe
software

(-'lick 17]at the upper-right corner of each
screen to show the on-line help.

Technical support for "lmageMixer
VCD2" is provided by the Pixela User
Support Center. For more
information, refer to the information
included on the CD-ROM,

63



Pfi_fi_g sfifi images

Hew te print still images

You can print images wilh a "Memory Slick" complianl printer.

For delails, ee he opera in_ ins ruc ions supplied wi h he prin er.

Printing using a computer

You can copy images 1(7a computer using the supplied
"PiclurePackage" software and print the images.

64



Printingimagesdirectlyusinga PictBridgecompliant
printer
Even if you do not hax e a computer, you
can print images shot using your camera by
connecting tile camera directly to a
PictBridge compliant printer.

_d(PictBridge
• "PictBridge" is based on lhe CIPA slandard.

(CIPA: Camera & hnaging Products
Association)

Prepare Ihe camera to connect il Io the
printer wilh tile USB cable.

MENU button

Index button

Insingle-imagemode
You can print a single image on a printing
sheel.

• It is recommended to use batteries with enough
capacity or an AC Adaptor (not supplied) to
prevent the power from turning oll partway
through printing.

In indexmode

You can print several images at a reduced
size on a printing sheet. You can print a set
of either the same images (O/or different
images/@).

® ®

• An index print 1unction may not be provided
depending on the printer.

• The quantity of images that can be printed as an
index image differ depending on file prinler,

• You cannot print movies.
• 11 the _ indicator flashes on the screen of lhe

calnera lk)r aboul five seconds (error
notificalion), check the connected prinler.

1 Press MENU to display the menu.

2 Press _ on the control button to

select _= (Setup).

3 Select [--_=_](Setup2) with V, then

select [USB Connect] with A/T/_.

4 Select [PictBridge] with _./A, then

press O.

Clock S_t:

The USB mode is set.

65



4 t,

/ Connect the _' (USB) jack on your

camera and the USB jack on the
printer with the supplied USB
cable.

To the USB_

/ Turn on your camera and the

printer.

After the connection is made,

the ?'# indicator appears

Regardless of what the mode switch is set
to. the print menu appears when you
complete Stage 2.

Select the desired printing
method with A/V on the control

button, then press 0.

[All In This Folder]

Prints :ill tile images in tile folder.

[DPOF image]

Prints :Ill tile images with a _" (Print
order) mark (page 68) regardless of the
displayed image.

[Select]

Selects inmges :rod prints all the
selected images.

@Select the image you want to print with
41/1_,Ihen press O.
The _/' mark appears on the selected
image.
• To select other images, repeat dlis

procedure.

@Select [Print] with T, then press 0.

[This image]

Prints a displa},ed inmge.

• If you _lecl [This imagel and sel [lndexl to

[Onl in slep 2, you can print a sel of the
sanl¢ images as an index inlag¢,

66

Tile camera is set to playback mode.
then an image and tile print menu appear
on the screen.

2 Select print settings with A/_'/<I/_.

Index P_

Size
I/ale

Quantity

[Index]

Select IOn] to print as an index image.



[Size]

Select the size of the printing sheet.

[Date]

Select [Day&Time] or [Date] to insert
tile date and time on images.

• When you choose [Date], the date will be
inserled in tile order you select (4 _tU_2 in
"R_ad This FMvr").This flmction may not
be provided depending on the primel2

[Quantity]

When [Index] is set to [Off]:

Select the number of sheets of an inmge
that you want to print. The image will
be printed as a single image.

When [Index] is set to [On]:

Select the number of sets of images that
you want to print as an index image.

If you selected [This image] irastep 1,
select the number of the same image
you want to print side by side on a sheet
as an index image.

• The designaled number of inlages may not
all fit omo a single sheel depending on the
quanlity of images.

Select [OK] with 5'/_,, then press
0.

The image is printed.
• Do nol disconnecl the USB cable while the

C_/_> (Do not disconnecl the USB cable)
hldlcamr appears on filescreen.

indicator

Toprint imageson the indexscreen
Perform "Sta,_e ] : Preparing the camera"
(page 65) and "Stage 2: Connecting the
camera to the printer" (page 66), then
proceed with the following.
When you commct the camera to a printer,
the print memt appears. Select [Cancel] to
turn off the print menu. then proceed as
follows.

(i) Press [] (Index).
The index screen appears.

@ Press MENU to display the menu.

@ Select [€1_,1(Print) wilh _, then press @.

(!) Select the desired printing method with
"41_-,then press @.

®

[Select]
Selects images and prints all the selected
images.
Select the image you want to print with A/
Tl'4/_, then press Q to display the _/
mark. (Repeat this procedure to select
other images.) Them press MENU.

[DPOF image]
Prints all Ihe images wilh a 11_ (Print

order) mark regardless of the disphLved
image.

[All In This Folder]
Prints all the images in the folder.

Perlk)rm steps 2 and 3 of"Stage 3:
Printing" (page 66).

Toprint other images
After step 3, select [Select] and the desired
image with A/V. then perform from step I.

67



Printingat a shop

You can take a "Memory Stick" coutaining
images shot with your camera to a photo
printing service shop. As long as the shop
supports photo priming services
conforming to the DPOF, you can make a

(Print order) mark on images in
advance so that you do not need to reselect
them when you print them out at the shop.

• You cannot prim images stored in the intcrnal
memory at a print shopdircctly flom the
camera. Copyfile images to a "MemoU Stick",
then take tile "Memory Stick" to tile prinl shop.

What is DPOF?

DPOF (Digital Print Order Format) is a
function allowing you to make a _ (Print

order) mark on images that you want to
print out later.
• You can also prinl tile images with tile E_ /

(Print order) mark usinga printer lbat conlorms
to the DPOF (Digital Prim Order Formal)
standard or usinga PiclBridge complianl prinler.

• You cannot mark lllOVies.

• When you mark images shot in [Multi Burstl

mode, all the images are prinled on one sheet

divided inlo 16 panels.

When taking a "Memory Stick" to a
shop
• Consult your photo printingsel_ice shop as m

what types of 'Memory Stick' tile}'handle.
• If a "MemorySlick'_is not handled by your

photo printingser_ice shop, copy lhe images
you Wahl to print ()tit m other [lle(lJtllll such as _1

CD-R and lake il to tile shop.
• When t*,king a "Memory Stick Duo", be Stile 1o

take fileMemory Stick Duo Adaptor wilh it.
• Belorc you take image data to a shop, always

copy (back up) your data to a disk.
• You cannot gel the number of prilllS,

MENU button

1 Display the image you want to

print.

2 Press MENU to display the menu.

3 Select DPOF with 41/_., then press

O.

A _ (Print order) mark is marked on
the image.

4 To mark other images, display the

desired image with 41/_., then
press Q.

To removethe mark in single-image
mode

Press • in step 3 or 4.

68



1 Display the index screen. (_ step

6 in "Read This First')

2 Press MENU to display the menu,

3 Select DPOF with <1/_, then press
O.

4 Select [Select] with A/_', then

press O,

• You cmmol add a I_ mark in JAil In This

Folder].

To cancel, select [Cancel] in step 4 or select
[Exitl in step 8, then press Q

To remove the mark in index mode

Select the images frem which you want to
remove Ille mark in step 5, fl'_enpress 0.

To remove all the marks in the folder

Select IAll In This Folder] in step 4, then
press 0. Select IOffl, fllen press 0.

5 Select the image you want to

mark with _hJV/</_, then press O.

A green _ mark appears on tile
selected image.

Green _z
mark

6 Repeat step 5 to mark other

images.

7 Press MENU.

8 Select [OK] with _, then press O.

Tile _ mark turns white.

6g



Troubleshooting
If you experience trouble with your camera, try the following solutions.

0 Checkthe items on pages71 to 79.

If a code such as "C/E:DD:DD" nl_pe_ws on the screen, see page 80.

0 Removethe batteries, and insert the batteries again after about one
minute,andturnonthepower.

O Initialize the settings(pages 49)

0 ConsultyourSonydealeror localauthorizedSonyservicefacility.

Ple_se underst_lnd thnt you give yO/ll" consent th;it the contents o[ the internal nlemory may be

checked when you send your camera to be repaired.

7O



The battery remaining indicator is incorrect, or sufficient battery remaining

indicator is displayed but the power runs out too quickly.

• This phenon/enon occurs _qwn you use tlw c_Jmcr_J in _Jnextremely hot or cold ]oc_Jtion (page
86).

• When using alkaline batterics/Oxy Nickel Primary Battery, the displayed time remaining may
not be correctly indicated.

• The b itteries arc discharged. Install nc_; batteries or charged Nickel-Metal Hydride batteries
1_ _tep 1 in "Read Thi.s First').

• When using the Nickel-Metal Hydride batteries, the poles of batteries or the terminals of the
battery cover are dirty so the batteries arc not charged sufficiently. Clean Ihem with a cotton

swab, etc. (page 85).

• When using the Nickel-Metal Hydride batteries, the displayed time remaining differs from the

curB:nt one due to the memory effect (page 85), etc. Fully discharge and Ihen charge the
batteries to correct the display.

• The batteries are (lead. Replace them with new ones.

The batteries run down too quickly.

• You are using the c:uncnJ in an extremely cold location (page 85).

• The b ,tteries are (lead. Replace them with new ones.

• When using the Nickel-Metal Hydride batteries, charge them sufficiently.

Cannot turn on the camera.
• Install Ihc ballcries correctly 1_ ._t{_p[ il_ "Read This First').

• Properly connect Ihe AC Ad q)tor (not supplied). _'_

• The balteries are discharged. Install new balteries or charged Nickel-Metal Hydride balteries _-
(_ st_7) 1 in "Read This First").

• The balteries are dead. Replace Ihem with new ones.

The power turns off suddenly.

• If you do not operate the c_unenJ for M_()ut three minutes _llile the p()_er is on, the c_uncr:,

turns off automatically to prevent wearing down the batteries. Turn on the camera again (_
st{7) 2 in "Read This First").

• The batteries arc. discharged. Install ncx_ batteries or charged Nickel-Metal Hydride batteries
(--. s_ep 1 irl "Read Thi._ Fi_").

The screen does not turn on even when the power is turned on.

• Turn on tlw screen (page 20).

71



Your camera cannot record images.

• Check the fret., capacity of the internal memory or "Memory Stick (page 17). If they are fiflL
do one of the lk)llowing:

Delete unnecessary images 1_ st(7_ 6 irl "Read This Fir,st")

Change the "Memory Stick".

• Set the write-protect switch on the "Memo U Stick" to the recording position (page 83).

• You cannot record images while charging the flash.

• Set the mode switch to I1_ _hen shooting still images.

• Set the mode switch to H when shooting movies.

• The image size is set to 1640(Fine)] when recording movies. Do one of the lk)llowing:

Set the image size to olher than [64fl(Fine)].

Insert a "Memory Stick PRO" (pages 21,83).

The subject is not visible on the screen.

• Set the mode s_itch to an other position than [] (page 24).

Recording takes a long time.

•The NR siouxshutter function is activated (page 17). This is not a malfunction.

The image is out of focus.

• [] (Landscape mode) or ,.) (T_ilight mode) is selected as the Scene mode _hen you shoot
still images.

• Rel_:rto "If the subject is out of lbcus" on page 29.

Zoom does not work.

• You cannot change the zoom scale _]lell shooting illovics.

Precision digital zoom does not function.

• SetIDigital Zoom] to IPrecisionl (page 42).

• This fimction cannot be used while shooting movies.

Smart zoom does not function.

• Set [Digital Zoom] to [Smart] (page 42).
• This fimction cannot be used when:

The image size is set to [4M] or [3:2].

Shooting in [Multi 13urstlmode.
Shooting movies.

The flash does not work.

• The flash is set to _g',(No flash) (_ .wep,5 in "Read Thi._First').
• You cannot use the flash when:

72



[Model (REC Mode) is set to [Burst] or ]Multi Burst] (page 3 I).

(Candle mode) or ,.j (T_ilight mode) of the Scene mode, or H (movie) is selected.
• Set the flash to _ (Forced flash) to shoot still images when _ lSnow mode), "___ lBeach

mode), or [] (Landscape mode) is selected as the Scene mode.

The date and time are recorded incorrectly.

• Set the com:ct date and time I_ awp 2 irl "Re_td Thia Fir,_t').

The F value and shutter speed flash when you press and hold the shutter
button halfway down.

• The exposure is incorrect. Correct the exposure (page 28).

The image is too dark.

• You are shooting a subject x_itha light source behind the suhject. Select the metering mode
1_. step 5 in "Read This Fi_*t' ) or acljust the exposure (page 28).

• Turn on the screen (page 20).

The image is too bright.

• You are shooting a spotlighted subject in a dark location such as on a stage. A(ljust the
exposure (page 28).

The image colors are not correct.

• Picture Effect function is activated. Citncel the Picture EllL'ct function (page 33).

Vertical streaks appear when you are shooting a very bright subject.

• The smear phenomenon is occurring. This phenomenon is not a m:,ll_lnction.

Noise appears in the image when you view the screen in a dark place.

• The camera is attempting to increase the visibility of the screen by temporarily brightening
the image under conditions of low ilhunination. There is no eflL.cton the recorded image.

The eyes of the subject come out red.

• Set [Red Eye Reduction] ill the _ (Setup) menu to IOnl (page 43).
• Shoot the su/_ject at a distance closer than the recommended shooting distance using the flash

1_ step 5 in "Read Thi,s First').
• Light the room and shoot the subject.

The image seen through the finder does not indicate the actual recordable
range.

• The parallax phenomenon is occurring x_hen the subject is close. To confirm the recordablc
range, use the screen.

73



Cannot shoot images in succession.

• Tile internal memory or the 'Memory Stick" is fulh Delete unnecessary images (_ step 6 irl
"Read This First').

• The batte 0 le_ el is low. Install nm_ batteries or charged Nickel-Metal Hydride batteries (_.
s_cq_1 irl "Read This Finer').

Refer to "Computers" (page 75) in col_junction with the following items.

Your camera cannot play back images.

• Set tile mode s_itch to [_ (page 24).

• The lblder/file name has been changed on your computer.
• When an image file has been processed by a computer or when the image file was recorded

using a model other than that of your camera, playback on your camera ix not guaranteed.
• The camera is in USB mode. Delete the USB communication (page 57).

The image appears rough right after playback starts.

• Tlw image may appear rough right a fief pla?back starts due to image processing. This is not a
malfimction.

74

Your camera cannot delete an image.

• Cancel tile protection (page 36).

• Set the write-protect switch on the "Memory Stick" to the recording position (page 83).

You have deleted an image by mistake.

• Once .,,ouhave deleted an image, you cannot restore it. Wc recommend that you set protection
on an image (page 35), or set the write-protect switch on the "Memory Stick" to the LOCK
position (page 83) to prevent accidental erasure.

The resizing function does not work.

•You cannot resizc movies and Multi Burst images.

You cannot display a DPOF (Print order) mark.

• You cannot disphly DPOF (Print order) marks on movies.

You cannot cut a movie.

• The movie is not long enough to cut (shorter than about tx_o seconds).
•Cancel the protection (page 36).

•Still images cannot be cut.



You do not know if the OS of your computer is compatible with the camera.

• Check "Rcc()mmended compulcr environment" lpagc 52) for Windows, and Recommended
environmenl" (page 62) for Macinlosh.

You cannot install the USB driver.

• In V_Tindows 2000, log on as Adl_/inislralor (authorized Admillislrators (page 53 .

Your computer does not recognize your camera.

• Turn on the c_m_er_J(_ ste 1) 2 in "R_.ad This Fi_t").

• When the battery level is low, install new batteries or charged Nickel-Metal Hydride batteries

(_ sta 1) 1 i1,1"Read Thi,s First"), or use the AC Adaptor (not supplied) (page 15).

• Use the supplied USB cable (page 54).

• Disconnect the USB cable from both the computer and the camerm and connect it again
firmly. Make sure that "USB Mode Normal" is displayed (page 54).

• Set [USB Connect] to [Normal] in the _ (Setup) menu (page 50).

• Disconnect all equipment other Ihan the camera, the keyboard and the mouse from the USB

connectors of your computer.

• Connect the camera directly to your computer without passing through a USB hub or other

device (page 54).

• The USB driver is not installed. Install the USB driver (page 53).

• Your computer does not properly recognize the device because you connected the camera and
your computer x_ith the USB cable beli)re you installed the "USB Driver" from the supplied

CD-ROM. Delete the erroneously recognized device from your computer, then install the
USB driver (see the next item).

The Removable disk icon does not appear on the computer screen when you

connect your computer to the camera.

• Follo_ the procedm-c bclo_ to inst_dl the USB drix er ag_dn. The l_)llo_ing procedure is for _J
Windows computer.

1 Right-click [My Computer] to display the menu, then click [Properties].

The "System Properties" screen appears.

2 Click [Hardware] --_ [De'rice Manager].

• For Windows 98/98SE/Me, click the [Device Manager] tab.

The "De'rice Manager" appears.

3 Right-click [<¢ Sony DSC], then click [Uninstall] _ [OK].
The device is deleted.

4 lnstall the USB driver (page 53).

You cannot copy images.

• Connecl Ihe cal]lt..ra and your computer correclly using the supplied USB cable (page 54).

• Follow the designated copy procedure for your OS (pages 55, 62).

75



• You may not be able to shoot using a "Memory Stick" formatted by a computer. Shoot using a

"MemoryStick" formatted by your camera (page 47).

After making a USB connection, "PicturePackage" does not start automatically.

• Start tip the 'PicmrePackage Menu" and check [Scuings].
• Make the USB connection afler the computer is turned on (page 54).

The image cannot be played back on a computer.

• lf)ou arc using "PicturePackagc," click on help at the upper-right corner of each screen.

• Consult the computer or sofix_are mallufacttllt_,L

The image and sound are interrupted by noise when you view a movie on a
computer.

• You arc playing back the movie directly from the internal memor) or the "Memor) Stick".
Copy the movie to the hard disk of your computer, then play back the movie from the hard
disk (page 53).

You cannot print an image.

• Check the printer settings.

Images once copied to a computer cannot be viewed on the camera.

• Cop.v them to a lk)ldcrrecognized by the camera, such as 'I01MSDCF (page 58).

• Operate correctly (page 59).

76

Cannot insert a "Memory Stick".

• Insert it in the correct direction (_ atep 3 in "Read This Fir._t').

Cannot record on a "Memory Stick".

• Set the _ rite-protect s_itch on the "Memoly' Stick' to the recording position (page 83).

• The 'Memory Stick" is fidl. Delete unnecessary images (_ st_q) 6 in "Read This First').

• lnsm1 a "Memory Stick PRO" (page 21 ) when recording movies with the image size set to
[640(Fine)].

Cannot format a "Memory Stick".

• Set the _ rite-protect s_itch on the "Memoly' Stick" to the recording position (page 83).

You have formatted a "Memory Stick" by mistake.

• All the data on the 'Memory Stick" is deleted by formatting. You cannot restore it. We
recommend that you set the write-protect switch on the "Memory Stick" to the LOCK
position to prcxent accidental erasure (page 83).



The camera or your computer cannot play back the data in the internal memory.

• There is a _Mcmo U Slick inserted in the camera. Rcmo',c it (4 step 3 in "R_.ad This
First').

Cannot record images using the internal memory.

• There is a "Memo U Stick" inserted in the camera. Remove it (_ step 3 in "R_ad This
First").

The free capacity of the internal memory does not increase even when you
copy the data stored in the internal memory to a "Memory Stick".

• The data is not deleted after copying. Execute the [Form:,t] comm:md (page 46) to lbrmat the
internal memory after copying the data.

Cannot copy the data stored in the internal memory to a "Memory Stick".

• The "Memory Stick" is fulh Check the capacity.

Cannot copy the data on the "Memory Stick" or the computer to the internal
memory.

• Data on = "Memory Stick or a computer cmnot be co?led to the internal memory.

A connection cannot be established.

• The camera cannot be connected directly to a printer that is not compliant with the PictBridgc
standard. Consult the printer manufacturer as to whether the printer is compliant with

PictBridge or not.

• Check that the printer ix turned on and can be connected to the camera.

• Set [USB Connect] to [PictBridge] in the _ (Setup) menu (page 5(1).

• Disconnect and connect the USB cable again. If an error message is indicated on the printer,

rel_:r to Ibe operating instructions supplied with the printer.

::p

Cannot print images.

• Check that the camera and the printer are propcrl) connected using the USB cable.
• Turn on the printer. For further informatiom rel_:rto the operating instructions supplied with

it.

• If you select [Exit] during printing, images may not print. Disconnect and connect the USB
cable again. If you still cannot print your images, disconnect the USB cable, turn the printer
off and then on, then connect the USB cable again.

• Movies cannot be printed.
• hnages shot using cameras other than this camera or images modified with a computer mW

not be printed.

77



Printing is canceled.

• You disconnected the USB cable bcl_)re the _ (Do not disconnect USB cable) mark
disappears.

Cannot insert the date or print images in the index mode.

• The printer does not provide these functions. Consult tilL' printer m_muf_Jcturer as to _hcther

the printer provides these functions or not.

• The date may not be inserled ill the index n/ode depending on the printer. Consult the printer
lnanu f_lctu rer.

"- ....... " is printed on the date=inserted part of the image.

• hn;igcs that do not h;ivc tilL' recording d,ta cannot bc printed _ith tile date inserted. Set [Date]

to IOffland print the image again (page 67).

Cannot select the print size.

• Consult tilL'printer nmnufacturcr as to whether the printer can provide the desired size.

Cannot print the image at the size selected.

• Disconnect tile USB cable Lind reconnect it _hcnevcr you change tilL' pLJpcr size afler the
printer has been connected to the camera.

• The print setting of the camera dill_:rs from that of the printer. Change the setting of either the
camera (page 67) or the printer.

Cannot operate the camera after canceling printing.

• Wait l_)r _J_hile as tilL' printer is cmrying out tilL' c_mcellation. It may t_Jke some time

depending on the printer.

Your camera does not work.

• Use the type of batteries you c_m use _ith this camera (page 85).

• The battery level is low (The ¢_\_indicator appears), lnstall new batteries or charged Nickel-

Metal Hydride batteries (_ step 1 in "Read This First").

The power is on, but the camera does not work.

• TILL'built-in microconlputer is not _ orking properly. Rcn/ove the bLJtterics, Lind then, LJlkL'rone
[Ilin/ItL', insL'rt thL' batteliL, s and turn on tilL' calilera.

Cannot identify an indicator on the screen.

• See p_Jgc 16.

78



The lens gets fogged.
• Moisture condensation has occurred. Turn off the camera and leave it for about an hour before

using it (page 86).

The camera becomes warm when you use it for a long time.
• This is not a malfimction.

The lens does not move when you turn off the camera.

• The b ttteries are discharged. Install nc_ batteries or charged Nickel-Metal Hydride batteries
I_ st_7_1 in "Read This First') or use the AC Adaptor {not supplied).

The Clock Set screen appears when you turn on the camera.

• Set the date and time again (_ ,_tep 2 i_l"Re_td Thi,_Firat').

7g



Warningindicatorsandmessages

If a code starting with a letter of the
alphabet appears, your camera has a self-
diagnosis display. The last two digits
/indicated by riD) will differ depending on
the state of the camera.

If you are unable to solve the problem even
after trying the following corrective actions
a few times, contact your Sony dealer or
local authorized Sony service facility.

C:32:riri

• There is trouhle vdth ?our camera's
hardware. Turn the power off and on

again.

C:13: rill

• The camera cannot read or \;rite data.

Turn off and on the power or re-insert
Ihe "Memory Stick" several times.

• Format error has occurred in the internal

memory or all tlnformatted _Memory

Stick" is inserted. Format the media

!pages 46,471.
• The inserted 'Memo U Stick" cannot be

used with your camera, or the data is
damaged. Insert a ncx_ "Memo U Stick"
(page 83).

E:61 : riri

E:91 : riri

E:92: riri

• A camera mallhnction has occurred.
Initialize the camera (page 49), then
turn the power on again.

If the following messages appear, follow
the instructions.

Turn the power off and on again

• A prohlcm with the h:ns has caused an
erroE

• The battery level is low. Install new
ones or charged Nickel-Metal Hydride

batteries (_ step 1 in "Read This
Fins,'"). Depending on the conditions of

use or the type of battery, the indicator
may flash even though there arc still 5

to I0 minutes of remaining battery time
left.

System error

• Turn the power off aM then on again
(_ step 2 "Read This First').

Internal memory error

• Turn the power off aM then on again
(_ step 2 "Read This First').

Memory Stick error

• Insert the "Memor.'v Stick correctly.

• The inserted "Memory Stick" cannot be

used in your camera {page 837.

• The "Memory Stick" is damaged.

• The terminal section of the "Memory
Stick" is dirty.

Memory Stick type error

• The inserted "Memory Stick" cannot be
used in your camera (page 83).

Format error

• Format the media again (pages 46, 47).

8O



Memory Stick locked

• Set the _ rite-protect s_itch on the
"Memory Stick" to the recording
position (page 83).

No memory space in internal
memory
No memory space in Memory Stick

• Delete unnecessary images or files/_
step 6 "Read This Fillet').

Read only memory
• Your CilHler i cilnnot record or deletL'

images on this "Memory Stick".

No file

• No images have bccn recorded in the
internal memory.

No file in this folder

• No images have been recorded in this
folder.

• You did not operate correctly when
copying images from your computer
(page 59).

Folder error

• A lkdder with the same first three digit
number already exists on the "Memo U
Stick". lFor example: 123MSDCF and
123ABCDE) Select other lkdders, or
create a new folder (page 47).

Cannot create more folders

• The folder _ith :lname beginning with
"999" exists on the "Memory Stick".
You cannot create any folders if this is
the case.

File error

• An error occurred while playing back
the image.

File protect

• Rek'asc Ihe protection (page 36).

Image size over

• You arc playing back an image of a size
that cannot be played back on your
call]era.

Cannot divide

• The movie is not long enough to be
divkled (shorter than about t_o

seconds).

• The file is not a movie.

Invalid operation

• You are playing back a file that _:lS
created on equipment other than this
call]era.

'_ (Vibration warning indicator)

• Camera shlke may occur due to
insufficient light. Use the flash, mount
the camera on a tripod, or otherwise
secure the camera in place.

640(Fine) is not available

• 6401Fine) size movies can be recorded

only using a Memory Stick PRO.
Insert a "Memory Stick PRO' or set the

image size to a size other than
[6411(Fine)].

Cannot record

• The camera cannot record images in the
selected folder. Select a different l_)]der

(page 48).

81



Enable printer to connect

• [USB Connect] is set to [PictBridge],
however the Calllera is connl:cted to a

non-PictBridge compliant device.
Check the device.

• The connection is not established.
Disconnect md connect the USB cable

again. If an error message is indicated
on the printen refer to the operating
instructions supplied with the printer.

Connect to PictBridge device

• You tried to print images before the
printer connectkm was established.
Connect to a PictBridge compliant
printer.

No printable image

• Youtried to execute [DPOF image]
without placing a DPOF lPrint order)
mark on the image(s).

• You tried to execute [All In This Folder]
while a folder tha holds only movies
was selected. You cannot print movies.

Printer busy
Paper error
No Paper
Ink error
Low Ink
No Ink

• Check the printer.

Printer error

• Check the printer.

• Check if the image you want to print is
corrupted.

• The data transmission to the printer may
not be completed yet. Do not disconnect
the USB cable.

Processing

• The printer is canceling the current print
job. You cannot print until it is finished.

This may take time, depending on the
printer.

82



O_he_

Onthe "Memory Stick"

A "Memory Stick" is a compact, portable
IC recording medium. The types of
"Memory Stick" tbat can be used witb tbis
camera are listed in the table below.

However, proper operation cannot be
guaranteed for all "Memory Stick"
functions.

Memory Stick O

Memory Stick (MagicGate/ 0 *2*3

High-speed data transfur

compatible)

Memo U Stick Duo .1 O

Memo W Stick Duo 0 *2*3

(MagicGate/High-speed data

transfer compatible) q

MagicGate Memory Stick O _2

MagicGale Memory Stick 0 *2
Duo q

Memory Stick PRO O .2.3_4

Memo W Stick PRO Duo .1 O .2.a.4

qWben using a "Memory Stick Duo" with this
camera, be sure 1o insell it inlo a Menlory Stick
Duo Adaptor.

*2"MagicGale Memory Stick" and "Memo W

Stick PRO" am equipped with MagicGate
hmctions. MagicGate is copyright prolection
technology thai u_s encryplion technology.
Dala rccording/playback that requires
MagicGate fllnclions cannol be perlk)rlned wilh
this camera.

_3Supports high-speed dala lranslcr using a
parallel inlerlace.

_4641tlFine) size movies can be recorded.

• A "Memol T Stick" lormaued with a compuler is
llot guaranteed lo operale with this Catllel21.

• Data mad/write speeds dillcr depending on lhe
combination of lhe "Memory Stick" and lhe
equipmenl used.

Noteson usinga "Memory Stick" (not
supplied)
• You cannot record, edil ordelete images il you

slide tile write-prolccl switch to LOCK.

Terminal

Labeling )oaition

The position attd/or the shape of the write_

protect switcb may differ depending on the

"Memory Stick" you use.

• Do not remove lhe "Memory Stick" while
reading or wriling data.

• Dala may be corrupted in the lkdlowing ca_s:

When the "Memo O' Stick" is removed or the
camera is turned oll during a read or write
operation

When the "Memo W Stick" is used in
locutions subject lo stalic electricily or
electrical noise

• Wc recommend backing up importanl data.

• Do not auach ally other malerial than tile
supplied label on the labeling posilion.

• When you attach lhe supplied label, be sure lo
attach it to the labeling position, Be carolill lhat
the label does nol stick oul,

• When you carry or slore the "Memory Stick".
pul il in file case supplied with il,

• Do not touch tile terminal of the "Memory
Stick" wilh your hand or a metal ot!ieck

• Do not slrike, bend or drop the "Memory Stick".

• Do not disassemble or modil}' the "Memory
Stick".

• Do not expose the "Memory Stick" to water.

• Do not use or store the "Memory Stick" under
the lolh)wing conditions:

High temperature locations such as the hot
interior of a car parked in direct sunlight

Locations expo_d to direct sunlight

Hunlid locations or locations with corrosive

substances present

83



Noteson usinga "Memory StickDuo"
(notsupplied)
• To use a '+MemtnT Stick Duo' with tile cmnera,

be sm_: to instal tile '+Memol T Stick Duo' into a
Memol T Stick Duo Ad+q_tor.If you insert a
"Memoly Stick Duo" into a 'Memory Stick"
compliant de_ice without a Memory Stick Duo
Adaptor, you night not be able to rcmo_e it
t?om tile de_ ice.

• When inserting a "Memory Stick Duo" into a
Memol T Stick Duo Adaptor, make sure tile
"Memol T Stick Duo" is inserted lacing in the
correcl direction.

• When using a 'Memory Stick Duo+ inserted
into a Memory Stick Duo Adaptor with tile
cmner+t, make sure that tile "Memory Stick

D/io is inserted lacing tile correct direction,
Note that inlproper u_ may damage the
equipment.

• Do not insert a Memory Stick Duo Adaptor into
a "Memory Stick" conlpliant device without a
"Memo W Stick Duo" attached. Doing so may
rcsull in malflmction of the unil.

• To Itlrmat a "Menlory Stick Duo", insert the
"Memo U Stick Duo" inlo the Melnol T Stick
Duo Ad_,plor.

• When lhe "Memory Stick Duo" is equipped
with die wrile-protccl swilch, release its lock.

Note on using a "Memory StickPRO"
(not supplied)
• "Memol T Stick PRO' medi+t with a capacity ol

up to 2 (-_B lli_ e been confirmed to operable
properly with this camera.

84



Onthe batteries

Batteriesyou can use withyour
camera
R6 (size AA) alkaline batteries (2)

HR 15/5 I:HR6 (size AA) Nickel-Metal Hydride

batteries (2)

• NH-AA-DA (2) (not supplied)

• NH-AA-2DB twin pack (not supplied), etc.

ZR6 (size AA) Oxy Nickel Primary Battery (2)
(not _,upplied )

Batteriesyoucannotusewithyour
camera
Manganese batteries

Lithiuln batteries

Ni-Cd batteries

If you use tile abo_e batterie'., we canm_t
guarantee lhll perlormance of tile camera by
property of (he ba(teries, such as brownout of lhe

ba(teries.

Onalkalinebatteries(supplied)/Oxy
NickelPrimaryBattery(notsupplied)
• Alkaline batteries/Oxy Nickel Primmy Battery

have a shorter lilP compared to file Nickel-Metal
Hydride batteries. For this reason, file power
may turn off even though the battcly' renlaining
indicator shows sulficient battery lile rcmaiJling.

• Baltery i:Jerlormance differs greatly depending
on the lnanublctumr and the type of batte W, and
in some ca_s the battery lite lnay be extremely

shorL This is especially true at low
temperatures, and you may nol be able to shoot
at temperatures below 5°C (41 °F).

• Do nol tlliX new and (lid batteries.

• The batte W remainiog indicator may not display
the correct inli_rlnation when using alkaline
batteries/Oxy Nickel Primary Battery.

• Due to characteristics of alkaline balteries/Oxy

Nickel Primary Batte W, there is a large
dil]ercnce between the available shooting time

and (he available playback time, For this mason,
the camera nlay lurfl off wilb tile lens portion

extended when you switch the nlode swi(ch. In
this case, replace file ba(teries wilb new ones,
Using tile Nickel-Metal Hydride batteries allows
you to shool Ior longer periods of tinle.

OnNickel-MetalHydridebatteries
(not supplied)
• Do lloI [)eel oil tile external seals or dillnilge the

batteries. Never rise batteries fronl which the

seals have been partially or completely
relno'_'ed, or batleries thai ha_.e been split in any

way. These may cause leakage, explosion, or
heal-up of tile baltery, and personal seaM or
injury may be caused. These may cruise a
malfimction ol the battery ohmget.

• Do not cm'lT or store the Nickel-Metzd Hydride
batteries wilh metallic objecls. Since metallic
objecls lnay shorl file + and - ends, resullhlg ill
tile risk oI heating or fire.

• If the poles of the Nickel-Metal Hydride
batteries are dirty, tile batteries may 11(71charge
properly. Wipe lheln with a d W cloth, etc.

• AI the time of purchase, or when the Nickel-
Melal Hydride balteries have not been used lot a
long time, they may nol hill charge. This is
typicad of Ibis type of battery, and is not a
malflmclion. If l]lis happens, repeatedly using
up lhe balteries flllly, and lhen rec]lalging tbet/l
should correct the problem.

• If you recharge Nickel-Metal Hydride batteries
berlin lhlly using up lhe existing charge, the
low battery warning may be displayed sooner
than expected. This is called (be "memory
ell_ctY I_If this problem occurs, charging (he
batteries only alter using up the existing charge

will correc( i(.

• Tile "memory etlPct" - tile siluation ill which
lbe capacity of the baltery is tet/lporarily
lowered.

• To use up the balteries conlpletely, put the
camera in the slide show lnode (page 36) and

leave it that way until lhe balteries are used up.
• Do not ildX new and used batteries.

• Do nol expose tile battery to waler, The baltery
is nol water-resistant,

85



Precautions

_ Do not leavethe camera in the

followingplaces
• hi an extrenlely hot place

In places such as in a car parked in tile sun, file
cmnera body may become delornled and this
may cause a malfunoion+

• kinder direct sunlight or near a healer

The camera body may beconle discolored or
delomled, and this may cause a malhmction.

• In a location sut_iecl to rocking vibration

• Near strong magnetic place

• In sandy or dusty places

Be camlul not to let sand or dusl get hllo file

camera. This may cause tile canlera to
n/alhlnction, and in solne cases lhis inalfilnclion

cannot be repaired.

_ Oncleaning
Cleaning the LCD screen

Wipe tile screen surface with an LCD cleaning kit
(not supplied) to rcnlove fingerprints, dust, etc.

Cleaning the lens

Wipe tile lens with a sotr cloth to rcmo_e
Iingerprinls, d/isI, etc.

Cleaning the camera surface

Clean tile clunera sullace with a soil cloth slightly
inoislelled with water, then wipe the surtltce with

a dry cloth. Do not use tile lbllowing as they nlay
danlage the finish or the casing.

• Chenlical producls such as thinner, benzine,
alcohol, disposable cloths, insect repellent, or
insecticide, etc.

• Do not touch lbe canlera wilh file above on your

hand.

• DO nol leave tile calnera ill colllact wilh rubber

or vinyl lor a long time,

_ Onoperatingtemperatures
Your canlera is designed Ior use under tile
temperatures between 0°C and 40°C (32°F and
I04°F). (Ill case of alkaline batteries/Oxy Nickel
Primary Battel T, the temperatures am between
5°C and 40°C (41°F and 104°F).) Shooting in
extremely cold or hot places that exceed this range
is not recommended.

_ Onmoisturecondensation
II tile camera is brought direclly fi'om a cold to a
w_lrlll localion, Inoislure lnay condense hlside or

outsMe tile camera, This moisture condensation

nlay cau_ _t ill_l]lUllCtion of the camera.

Moisture condensation occurs easily
when:

• Tile camera is brought fi+om_lcoM locatkm such
its a ski slope into _l warmly heated room

• Tile camera is taken fi+onlml air-conditioned
roonl or car interior lo the hot outdoors, elc.

How to prevent moisture condensation

When bringhlg file cmnera h'onl a cold p]ace to a

win+hi place, seal tile camera in a pl+Lstic bag and

id]ow it to adapl to COlKlltJons ill the new location

over about an hour.

If moisture condensation occurs

Turn oil tile camera and wait about +mhour Ior tile

nloist/ire to ex aporate. Note that if you attelnpt to

shoot with Inoisture relnaining inside tile lens, you
will be unable to record clear images.

_ Ontheinternalrechargeable
battery
This canlera has an internal rechargeable battery
Ior maintaining the dale and time and other
settings regardless of whether the power is on or
off.

This rechargeable battery is continually charged
as hmg as you am using the camera. However. if
you use the camera lot only short periods, it
discharges graduully, and if you do not use the
camera tit all lor about one lllonlh it beconles

conlpletely discharged. In this case, be sure to
charge this rechargeable battery belore using tile
camera.

However, even if this rechargeable battery is not
chalged, you can still use tile camera as long as
you do not record file dale and time.

Charging method

Insert batteries with enough capacity ill tile
camera, (51connect lhe camera 1(5a wall out]el

(wall socket) using the AC Adaptor (not
supplied), and leave the canlera lot 24 hours or
nlore with the power off.

86



Specifications

Camera

[System]

Image de'dce 6.85 rain (1/2.7 type) color
CCD, Prilnmy color filter

Total pixeI number of camera
Approx. 4 231 {RR}pixels

Ellcctive pixel number of camera
Approx. 4 065/RR} pixels

Lens Carl Zeiss Vario-Tcssar
3X zoonl lens
f = 5.1 - 15.3 mm (32 - 96 mm
when converted Iv)a 35 inll] slill
camera)
F2.8 - 5.1

Automalic ND filter swilching

Exposure control aUlolnaUc expostlrc, Scene

Selection (7 modes)

While balance Aulolnatic. Daylight, Cloudy,
P]uorescent, hlcandescenl

File tbrmat (DCF compliant)
Still ilnages: Exif V_r. 2.2
JPEG complianl. DPOF
co_llpatible
Movies: MPEGI compliant
/Monaural)

Recording media Internal memory 32 MB
"Memory Stick"

Flash Recommended distance (ISO
set tit Aulo): 0.2 in lo 3.8 tn
17 7/8 inches tit 12 leer 5 19/32
inches) (W)/0.5 m to 2.1 m
(19 I 1/16 ilzdles m 6 l_:et

10 11/16 inches) (T)

[InputandOutputconnectors]

USB jack milli-B

USB communicalion

Hi-Speed USB (USB 2.0
conlplktnl)

[LCDscreen]

LCD panel 3,8 cm ( 1.5 type) TFT drive

Total number of dots

76 81)t)1321)x240) dots

[Power,general]

Power R6 (size AA) Alkaline batteries
(2), 3 V
HR 15/51 :HR6 (size AA)
Nickel-Metal Hydride batteries
(2. nol supplied). 2.4 V
ZR6 (size AA) Oxy Nickel
Primary Battery (2, not
supplied), 3 V
AC-LS5K AC Adaptor (not
supplied), 4.2 V

Power conslltnpUon

(during shooting with the LCD screen on)
0.9 W

Operaling tenlperalure
0°C to +40°C (+32°F to
+ 104°F)

Slv_rage tenlperalure
20°C 1o +60°C (_0,°F 1o

+ 140°F)

Dinlensions 99×51.7×34,2 nlnl
(4x2 l/gxl 3/8 inches)
(W/H/D, excluding maximum
prot I'[isions )

Mass Approx. l go g (6.4 oz)
(including two balterries and
wrist strap)

[Microphone Electret condenser n/icrophone

Speaker Dynamic speaker

Exif Prinl Compalible

PRINT hnage Matching Ill
Conlpalib]e

PictBridge Coml:,alible

Design and specifications are subjecl to change
wi_hotlt notice,

¢3

87



88

Index

A

AC Adaplor ........................... 15

_t<']_ 1 in "R_ad Thi_

Fi:;It"

Accessories supplied

--_. in "Read Thi_ Fi:;_l"

AE/AF lock indicator

_t#p 5 in "R_ad Thi_

[_iFIt"

AF Illuminator ...................... 44

AF lock ................................. 29

AF Mode ............................... 42

AF range finder fiame .......... 28

AF range finder l)m_le i_ldJca_(>r

....................................... 2_

Aperture ................................ 11

Aulo adjustment mode

_tep 5 in "Read Thi_

Fi:;Ig"

Aulo Focus ............................ IO

Aulo power-off hlnclion

_tep 2 in "Read Thi_

_):;ig"

Aulo Review ......................... 44

B
Battery

Install/Remove

-'+ slU) 1 in "R_ad Thi_

FiY;ig"

Remaining indicator

-...+ _t:'p 1 in "R_ad This

FiFig "

Beach mode

-'+ sl_7_ 5 in "Read Thi_

Fi:;Ig"

Beep ...................................... 49

Blur ....................................... l0

Btu-sl ..................................... 31

C

Canlera 1............................... 42

Camera 2 ............................... 45

Candle mode

-...+ step 5 in "Read This

CD-ROM .............................. 53

Center AF ............................. 28

Change REC. Folder. ........... 48

Cleaning ............................... 86

Clock Sel .............................. 50

Cloudy .................................. 30

Color. ................................... 12

Compl_ssion ratio ................ 13

Computer

Copying images ............ 53

Macintosh ..................... 62

Reconlnlended

environmenl ............ 52, 62

Software ........................ 60

Viewing image st(nxzd on a

conlputer with your

canlera ........................... 59

Windows ....................... 51

Connecting

Computer ...................... 54

Printer ........................... 66

Contrast ................................ 33

Copy ..................................... 48

Copying images to your

computer ....................... 53

CJ_ate REC, Folder, ............. 47

D

Date ...................................... 43

Date&Time .......................... 43

Dale/Time ............................ 43

Daylight ............................... 30

Delete

_tep 6 in "'Read 771L_

Fi:;ig"

Digital Zoom ........................ 42

DircctX ................................. 52

Divide ................................... 38

DPOF ................................... 68

E
Ellective pixels ..................... 87

Enlarged Icon ....................... 45

Enlarging an image

_tvp 6 ill "R_ad This

Fi!_l "

EV ......................................... 28

Exposure ............................... 11

Extension ........................ 58, 59

F
File name .............................. 58

File Nmnber. ......................... 50

File strorage deslination ....... 58

Fine ....................................... 30

Flash Level ........................... 32

Flash mode

-"+ *,_'p 5 i:1 "R_w:/7"Iris

Fi!;l "

Fluorescenl ........................... 30

Focus .............................. 10, 28

Folder. ................................... 34

Changing ....................... 48

Creating ......................... 47

Forced flash

s:ep 5 in "R_ad This

[:i:_l "

Formal ............................ 46, 47

H

Holding lhe canlera

_lep 5 in "R_g_d This

Fi:_l "

I

Identilying parts ................... 14

hnage file storage deslinations

and file names ............... 58

hnage quality .................. 12, 30

hnage size ............................. 12

_tvp 4 ill "R_ad This

FJ/')I "



hnageMixer VCD2 ............... 63

Incandescent ......................... 30

Index mode ........................... 65

Index screen

vtU_6 in "Read Thiv
Fip_lt"

Indicator. .............. see "Screen"

Initialize ................................ 49

lnstall ........................ 53, 60, 63

lnternal menlory .................... 22

Fornlal ........................... 46

lnternal Memory Tool ........... 46

lnternal rcchargeable battm T
....................................... 86

Interval .................................. 32

ISO .................................. 11, 30

,I
JPG ........................................ 58

L

Landscape mode

-...+ it_'p 5 ill "R_ad Thil

Language ............................... 49

vt_'])2 ill "Read Tlliv
Fi_;vt"

LCD screen .......... see "Screen"

N
M AF ..................................... 42

Macintosh computer ............. 62

teconlnlended

ellvirontllent ................... 62

"Memory Stick". ................... 83

[nsert/tenlove

-'4 vt_']_3 in "Read Thiv

Formal ........................... 47

Number of images/
recording tinle ................ 21

Write-protect switch ,.,.,,83

Memoly Stick Tool ............... 47

Menu .................................... 26

Items .............................. 27

Shooting ........................ 28

Viewing ......................... 34

Metering mode

_g<p5 in "R+ad Thiv
Fi*;ll "

Mode .................................... 31

Moisture condensation ......... 86

Monitor ................................. 42

Mollochronle ........................ 33

MPG ..................................... 58

Multi AF ............................... 29

Multi B Ill'St ........................... 31

Multipoinl AF ...................... 29

R
NR slow shutter. ................... 17

Number of inlage'a/Rccording
time ............................... 21

0

Optical zoom ........................ 42

OS ................................... 52, 62

Overexposure ....................... 11

p
RElfi:ct ................................. 33

Parallax ................................. 73

PC ................... see "Computer"

PFX ...................................... 33

PictBridge ............................. 65

Picture elfl:ct ........................ 33

Pict umPackage ..................... 60

Pixel ...................................... 12

Playback ............ _e "Viewing"

Playback/Edd ....................... 24

Precautkms ........................... 86

Preciskm digital zoom .......... 42

Pressing halhvay down ......... 10

vIU_5 in "Read This
Fi+_t"

Dim ...................................... 64

Index mode .................... 65

Single-image mode ........ 65

Prinl order mark .................... 68

Printing at a shop .................. 68

Dinting directly .................... 65

Program atllo shooting .......... 24

Protect ................................... 35

VFP ....................................... 50

(1
Quick Review

IIU) 5 in "Read This
Fip:_t"

R
REC Mode ............................ 31

Red Eye Reduction ............... 43

Resize ................................... 37

Rewind/Fast lorward
-.+ vtU_ 6 in "Read Tlti_

Rotate .................................... 38

8
S AF ...................................... 42

Saturation .............................. 33

Scene

-.+ vtcp 5 in "Read Tlti_
["JY_I "

Screen

Changing the display .....20

Indicator ........................ 16

Sell,diagnosis display ........... 80

Sellqimer

vlU_ 5 in "Read This
I-ip_t"

Sepia ..................................... 33

89



011

Setting file clock

-_+ _tep 2 itl "Read This

Setup ......................... 33, 40, 41

Camera 1 ....................... 42

Camera 2 ....................... 45

lntcrnal Memory Tool ...46

Memory Stick Tool ....... 47

Setup 1........................... 49

Setup 2 ........................... 50

Setup 1.................................. 49

Setup 2 .................................. 50

Sharpness .............................. 33

Shooting

Movie

_+ step 5 it1 "R_ad Thi_

Fly;it"

Slill image

-"+ _t:7_ 5 iti "R_ad Thi_

FiFit "

Shooling menu ...................... 28

Shooting lllOVieS ................... 24

Single .................................... 42

Single-image mode ............... 65

Slide ...................................... 36

Slow synchro

_" st_7_ 5 b_ "Read 7hky

Fit;It"

Smart zooln ........................... 42

SI]OW nlo([e

_t:?_ 5 itI "R_ ad Thi_

FiFIt "

Soft snap mode

step 5 in "Read Thi_

Fit;it"

Software ................................ 60

Specifications ....................... 87

Spot metering cross hair

_t:7_ 5 it* "Read Thi_

Fi£1t "

Spol metering

--+ slu_ 5 itl "Read Thi_

El,% t"

Standard ................................ 30

T
Trimming ............................. 40

Tripod receplacle ................. 14

Troubleshooling ................... 70

Twilight mode

-_+ _tep 5 in "Read Thi_

Fit;it"

Twilight portrait mode

_tep 5 in "R{gld Thi_

Fit;it"

U

Underexposure ..................... 11

USB Connect ....................... 50

USB [)river .......................... 53

7

VGA

i_tep 4/t_ "Read 77_ir

FiI;It"

Video CD ....................... 60. 63

Viewing

Movie

_tep 6 in "Read Tlti_

FiI;It"

Still image

_tep 6 in "Read _ITzi_

FiI;It"

Viewing menu ...................... 34

Vohmle

_tep 6 in "Read 77fi_

FiI;It"

W

Whrning indicators and

messages ....................... 80

WB ....................................... 30

White balance ...................... 30

Windows computer .............. 5 l

Recommended

CllvifOllll)cllt .................. 52

Wrist strap

it* "R_ad Thi_ ;aTilt"

"vVrite-prolc¢l swilch ............ 83

Z
Zooln

Fi!i_l"



Trademarks
• C.MbEP-shot is a trademm'k of Sony

Corporat ion.

• "Memory Stick', ._,., 'Memory Stick PRO',

MEMORY 5TIEK PRD , "Memory Stick Duo",

MEMrlRy 5TiEK DUO , "Memo D' Stick PRO

Duo", MEMORY fiIIEK PRQ flu0 , "MagicGate",

and [_,GICI_EkTE are tradenlarks of Sony

Corporation.

• PicmrePackage is a trademark of Sony

Corporal ion.

• Microsoft, Windows, Windows Media, and

DirectX arc either registered trademarks or

trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in the

United States and/or other countries,

• Macintosh, Mac OS, QuickTime, iMac, iBook,

PowerBook, Power Mac, and eMac are

trademarks or registered trademarks of Apple

Computer, Inc.

• Macromedia and Flash are trademarks or

registered trademarks of Macromedia, lnc. in

the United States and/or other countries.

• lntel. MMX, and Pcntium are trademarks or

registered trademarks of lntel Corporatkm.

• In additkm, system and product names used in

this manual are, in general, trademarks or

registered trademarks of their respective

developers or lnanulaclurers, However. the rM or
0_)marks are not used in all cases in this manual.

gl


